Nevada Provider Training Provider
Web Portal

(Institutional Claims)




Objectives

This session will cover:

* Navigating the Provider Web Portal
 Member/Recipient Eligibility

* Prior Authorizations

* [nstitutional Claim Submissions
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Provider Web Portal
Training



Objectives

This session will cover:

* Registering for the Provider Web Portal
« Navigating the Provider Web Portal

« Managing Provider Web Portal Profiles
« Adding Delegates

« Adding Trading Partners

« Accessing Help
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Acronyms/Commonly Used Terms

CTN: Contact Tracking Number
PA: Prior Authorizations

PWP: Provider Web Portal

TP: Trading Partner

Delegate: an individual to whom a provider has given permission
to complete various tasks on their behalf, such as submitting
claims or PAs.

Trading Partner: is an individual or entity that is authorized to

submit and download documentation on behalf of a Nevada
Medicaid Provider.
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Registering for the

Provider Web Portal
o I I I I
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Registering fo

r the PWP

Home

Home

Provider Login

*User ID

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Loain
Health and Human Services

What can you do in the Provider Portal

Through this secure and easy to use internet portal, healthcare providers can inguire on the status of their claims and

| payments, inquire on a patient’s eligibility, process prior authorization requests and access Remittance Advices. In addition,

Forgot User ID?
Reagister Now

Where do I enter my password?

healthcare providers can use this site for further access to contact information for services provided under the Nevada
Medicaid program.

Web Announcements

Web Announcement 1123

Online Provider Enrollment
Summary Page Updated

Web Announcement 1122

Providers Invited to

Complete Health Information
Exchange Small Business
Impact Questionnaire by

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training




Registering for the PWP, continued

Nevada Department of el = To register for a PWP account, the
et AL e user must first be enrolled as a

provider of services in the NV State
vone [ \/ dicaid program and possess an
active, enrolled National Provider
Identifier (NPI).

What can you do in the Provider Portal

Through this secure and easy to use internet portal, healthcare providers can inquire on the status of their claims and

payments, inquire on a patient’s eligibility, process prior authorization requests and access Remittance Advices. In addition, TO beg | N the reg |Strat|0n process’

healthcare providers can use this site for further access to contact information for services provided under the Nevada

Medicaid program. the user WI”:

1. Click the Register Now link

Where do I enter my password?

Web Announcements

Web Announcement 1123

Online Provider Enroliment
Summary Page Updated

Web Announcement 1122
Providers Invited to
Complete Health Information
Exchange Small Business
Impact Questionnaire by
April 22, 2016

Web Announcement 1121
Attention Provider Type 12:
Claims for CPT Codes with
Age Restrictions Will Be Website Requirements

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training



Registering for the PWP, continued

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Home

Home = Registration Selector

Registration

Select one of the following options that best describes your role.

Contact Us | Login

Thursday 07/05/2018 07:11 AM PST

Provider

in the Healthcare program as a provider of services.

An individual, state or local agency, corporate, or business entity that is enrolled

r S .._I

Trading Partner
An entity with whom an organization exchanges data electronically. The
trading partner may send or receive information electronically.

Delegate

An individual Designated by the Provider for the sole purpose of performing clerical
functions and is responsible for ensuring patient privacy information accessed via this
website is to be used only for legitimate business reasons.

Mote that although there can only be one provider administrator (who registered as a
provider), the administrator can register many delegates to utilize the website from
different physical locations. These delegates must be identified and registered by the
provider administrator.

! — |
Managed Care Org
An entity, authorized by the state, to operate a prepaid healthcare delivery
plan (as a health maintenance organization - HMO). This entity arranges,
administers, and pays for the delivery of healthcare services to members, as
designated by the state.

posted herein.

Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) and Current Dental Terminology {CDT) codes, descriptions and data are copyrighted by the American Medical Association {(AMA) and the
American Dental Association (ADA), respectively, all rights reserved. AMA and ADA assume no liability for data contained or not contained on this website and on documents
CPT is a registered trademark & of the AMA. CDT is a registered trademark & of the ADA. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.

R5.0 - © 2018 DXC Technolegy Company. All rights reserved.

The Nevada Division of Health Care Financing adheres to all applicable privacy policies and standards, including HIPAA rules and regulations, regarding protected health
information. Click here to see the State of Nevada Online Privacy Policy

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

From the “Registration Selector” page,
the user will:

2. Click on the appropriate Role you
wish to register



Registering for the PWP, continued

Contact Us | Loain

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Home = Reqistration Selector = Registration Thursday 07/05/2018 07:15 &M PST

Registration Step 1 of 2 - Personal Information

* Indicates a required field.

Please provide the following information to get started!

Important: If you are registenng as a provider, enter the provider's first and last name, or split the facility or organization name across the first and last names. If you
have chosen to register as a delegate, you must have already provided your birth date and driver's license number (DLN) to a registered provider, who will add you as a
delegate and obtain the delegate code for yvou.

If yvou have chosen to reqgister as a Trading Partner, enter the Trading Partner ID.

If yvou have chosen to register as a Managed Care Org, enter the NPL/Provider ID and Zip Code.

3 *Provider First Name | |

*Provider Last Name | |

e —
*Tax ID (FEIN or S5N) |:|

*Zip Codeo | |

LY continuc ]| cancel |

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

From the “Registration”
page, the user will:

3. Enter all identifying
personal information

4. Click the Continue
button
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Registering for the PWP, continued

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Login
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Home

Home = Registration Selector = Registration Thursday 07/05/2018 07:56 AM PST

Registration Step 2 of 2 - Security Information

* Indicates a required field.

The User ID and Password cannot be the same and the password must be 8-20 characters in length, contain a minimum of 1 numeric digit, 1 uppercase letter and 1
lowercase letter.

*User ID [hospizonal |} Check Availability

*Password |I.l..l..l.l |

*Confirm Password |........... |

Please provide your contact information below.

*Display Name |hos izona |

Phone Number o |1111111111 |
6 *Email 8 |hospizona@pr0\fider.{!0m |

*Confirm Email g |huspizona@provider.com |

Please choose a personalized Site Key and enter a passphrase that will be used to venfy your identity upon logging into the Provider portal.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Continuing on the
“Registration” page, the
user will:

5. Create a unigue User
ID and Password

6. Enter contact
information

11



Registering for the PWP, continued

Please choose a personalized Site Key and enter a passphrase that will be used to verify vour identity upon logging into the Provider portal.

<L>i.e Kev:

0@

O Apple ) Balloon ) palloons ) paseball ) Billiards

< 8 "55Ph'353 |Passphraselz.35 ||

Please select a umigue challenge gueshion and provide an answer for each of the question groups below.

*Challenge Question #1
*Answer to #1

*Challenge Question #2
*Answer to #2

Select a Challenge Question

What 15 vour favorite sports team?

In what city were you born?

What 15 yvour mother's maiden name?

What was the name of the first school you attended?
What is the name of your favorite pet?

Who was your first employer?

What is the name of yvour favorite school teacher?

*Challenge Question #3 |

Select a Challenge Question e

*Answer to #3 |

(o)

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Continuing on the
“Registration” page, the user
will:

7. Select a Site Key image

8. Enter a unique
Passphrase

9. Choose 3 Challenge
Questions from the
dropdown list and create a
unique answer for each

NOTE: Your passphrase must
be up to 20 characters and
cannot contain invalid
characters. Acceptable
characters include [a-z], [A-Z],
[0-9] and characters [ '.?!,()-+].

12



Registering for the PWP, continued

| User Agreement

Access Policy

)
This application and computer system are the property of Nevada Medicaid. The use of this system is for authorized users only. Users (authorizd horized)
have no explicit or implicit expectation of privacy. Users consent via utilization of this application or system to such interception, monitoring, re opying,
auditing, inspection, and disclosure at the discretion of Nevada Medicaid and the Mevada Division of Health Care Financing and Policy {(DHCFF).
The information transmitted, received and access through this website may include confidential information whose disclosure is governed by federal and or state
law.
7 Unauthorized use is prohibited;
7 Usage may be subject to secunty testing and monitening;
7 Misuse is subject to criminal prosecution;
7 Mo expectation of privacy except as otherwise provided by applicable privacy laws.
7 Improper use of this application or system may result in disciplinary action, termination of employment and/or civil and criminal penalties, and may be disclosed
to law enforcement authorities. W
? linauthnarizad sthamnbe bn Asfast nr rircorcant camiribs faatiras ta iea tha muckam fae athar than intandsd mnurmasas bn Aanue randea bnaotharizad neare Fn

11 ] By checking this box, you acknowledge that you have read and understood the User Agreement, and agree to the terms and conditions as described about the
role which you will perform.

12 E“ Cancel

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Continuing on the
“‘Registration” page, to
complete their registration,
the user will need to agree to
the terms of registration.

The user will:

10.Read the “Access Policy”

11.Read and check the
acknowledgment box

12.Click the Submit button

13



Registering for the PWP, continued

- p—
- -

T s

v User Successfully Registered

You have successfully registered for the provider portal!

A confirmation email containing your login information has
- been sent to the email address provided. Email notifications
can tak 30 minutes to be delivered.

Website Requirements

***** : 4: Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal
Prior Authorization Quick uid
13

Registration Confirmation

Provider Web Portal Quic Gui

To

Welcome hospizona! This email was sent to confirm that you have successfully registered with the DXC USHC Web
Portal. Your login credentials are listed below. Please keep a copy of this email in a safe place for future reference.

User ID:  hospizonal
Password: Password123

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this email, feel free to email NVMMIS.EDIsupport@dxc.com or call
us at +1(877) 638-3472. Do not attempt to reply to this automated email.

Sincerely,

DXC USHC Web Portal
New Accounts Division

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

To confirm their registration, the
user will:

13. Click the OK button

14.Check email for the
registration confirmation

NOTE: Once the user receives
their email confirmation, they may
log in to the PWP.

14
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Navigating the PWP

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

» Once registered, users may
access their accounts from the
Home PWP “Home” page by:

Login A Broadcast Messages 1. Entering the User ID

*User ID [ 2. Clicking the Log In button
ser 1 Hours of Availability

hospizonal The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable betwed

—— 12:25 AM PST on Sunday.
Il’nrun: :ser ;;7'

Beqgister Now

What can you do in the Provider Po
Through this secure and easy to use internet portal, he

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training
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Navigating the PWP, continued

Computer and Challenge Once the user has clicked the Log
Question Answer the challenge question to verify your identity. In button. th ey will need to or ovide

:_Challenge Question In what city were you born? |dent|ty Ver|f|cat|on as fO”OWS
3 ) “Your Answer |

Site Key

The HealthCare Portal uses a
personalized site key to protect your
privacy online. To use a site key, you

are asked to respond to your Challenge Forgot answer to challenge guestion? . .

question the first time you use a 3 Type 14 the|r answer tO the
personal computer, or every time you i o ] ] . .
use a public computer. When you type Select () This is a personal computer. Register it now. Ch al I en g e Qu est| on '['_O Ver|fy
the correct answer to the Challenge @ This i b . . . .

question, your site key token displays 2 This 1s a public computer. Do not register it. |dent|ty

which ensures that you have been

R e s e (5 ey 4. Choose whether log inis on a

i bt b o d iy personal computer or public
unauthorized site. com p u ter

If this is your personal computer, you . .

can register it now by selecting: This 5 C“Ck the CO nt| nue buttOn

is a personal computer. Register it

now.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training



Navigating the PWP, continued

Confirm Site Key Token and
Passphrase

Confirm that your site key token and
passphrase are correct,

If you recognize your site key token and
passphrase, you can be more comfortable
that you are at the valid HealthCare
Partal site and therefore is safe to enter
your password.

Home > Challenos Question > Site Token Password

Make sure your site key token and passphrase are coirect.

If the site key token and passphrase are correct, type your password and click Sign In.

If this i lien or passphrase, do not type your password.
Call thg| customer help deskfto report the incident.

Site Key: ﬁ

Passphrase Answer

*Password [ssescess

(8=l

v

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

The user will continue providing
identity verification as follows:
6. Confirming that the Site Key
and Passphrase are correct
7. Entering Password
8. Clicking the
Sign In button

NOTE: If this information is
Incorrect, users should not enter
their password. Instead, they
should contact the help desk by
clicking the Customer help desk
link.

18



Navigating the PWP, continued

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

(A TN Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

Contact Us | Logout

Thursday 07/05/2018 09:45 AM PST

My Home
& Provider A Broadcast Messages
Name Hours of Availability
he Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
- PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday.
Provider ID
Location ID

R, Contact Us

» My Profile Welcome Health Care Professional!

» Manage Accounts

|z| Provider Services

» Member Focused Viewing

» Search Payment History

» Revalidate-Update Provider
» Pharmacy PA

» PASRR

» EHR Incentive Program
» EPSDT

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked questions,
and the ability to process authorizations.

» Presumptive Eligibility

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review
Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]

[ Secure Correspondence

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user has provided identity
verification and entered their password, the
“My Home” page will display.

From there, the user will need to:

9. Verify all provider information located on
the left margin of the screen

NOTE: If this provider information is
incorrect, users should contact the Help
Desk by clicking the Contact Us link in the
right side of this page.

19



Navigating the PWP, continued

Nevada Department of

Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

LA LG Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home

Contact Us | Logout

Monday 05/07/2018 01:23 PM EST

Y Provider

B \ Broadcast Messages
Name I/ours of Availability
The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday.

Provider ID

L. Contact Us

—| Secure Correspondence

Location ID

Welcome Health Care Professional!

» My Profile
» Manage Accounts D

|=| Provider Services

» Revalidate-Update Provider

secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked questions,

» Presumptive Eliqibility and the ability to process authorizations.

rior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]

rovider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review] F

» Pharmacy PA

» PASRR E

» EHR Incentive Program are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
leir business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and

» EPSDT search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the provider information has been
verified, the user may explore the features
of the PWP, including:

A. Additional tabs for users to research

eligibility, submit claims and PAs,

access additional resources, and more

Important broadcast messages

. Links to contact customer support

services

D. Links to manage user account settings,
such as passwords and delegate
access

E. Links to additional information regarding
Medicaid programs and services

F. Links to additional PWP resources

O

20



Navigating the PWP, continued

Nevada Department of

Contact Us | Logout

The tabs at the top of the page provide users quick access to helpful pages and information:

My Home: Confirm and update provider information and check messages
Eligibility: Search for recipient eligibility information

Claims: Submit claims, search claims, view claims and search payment history
Care Management:. Request PAs, view PA statuses, and maintain favorite providers
File Exchange: Upload forms online

Resources: Download forms and documents

@M mOoOOm>P

IS only present when the user is logged in as a delegate

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

. Switch Providers: Where delegates can switch between providers to whom they are assigned. The tab

21
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Managing Profile

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Logout
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

LA LT Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home Monday 05/07/2018 01:23 PM EST

& Provider A Broadcast Messages %, Contact Us

£ Hours of Availability To manage their profile, the

The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday. =) Secure Correspondence user WI | I .

Provider ID
Location ID 4
Welcome Health Care Professional!
» My Profile 1

1. Click the My Profile link

» Manage Accounts

|=| Provider Services

» Member Focused Viewing

» Search Payment History
» Revalidate-Update Provider

» Pharmacy PA

» PASRR
» EHR Incentive Prooram We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
» EPSDT search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
8 secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked guestions,
» Presumptive Eligibility and the ability to process authorizations.

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]
Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training



Managing Profile, continued

My Profile

l

Contact Information

Display Name hosizona
Phone Number 1-111-111-1111

Current Email aaron.barger@dxc.com

Current Roles Providers

Preferences

Primary Language English (US)

Challenge Questions

Challenge Question #1 What is your favorite sports team?
Answer to #1

Challenge Question #2 In what city were you born?
Answer to #2

Answer to #3

Challenge Question #3 What is your mother's maiden name?

Site Key Token
Site Key: @

P

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

To update their profile information, the user will:

2. Click the appropriate Edit button in the desired
section

24



Managing Profile, continued

Once the user has chosen the profile

Site Key Token information and section to be edited, the
* Indicates a required field field(s) will activate. The user will then:
Select a Site Key and enter a Pass Phrase then click the Save button, or click Cancel to go back.
3 ) ereron 3. Make the desired changes
R 0 4. Click the Save button
g o ¥ | |
Apple Balloon * Balloons Baseball Billiards NOTE In thIS example’ the user haS
changed the Site Key image in the Site
“Passphrase. o000 j Key Token section from an “Apple” to a
( 1 Y= “Balloon”.
—) e

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training 25



Managing Profile, continued

Site Key Token

Update field labels are marked with a "&@" icon.

Feview yvour changes and click the Confirm button to save your information.

< 5 > Site Key: &

i Passphrase

== e

o/

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks the save button, they
will need to confirm their change(s). The
user will:

5. Review their change(s) to ensure
accuracy
6. Click the Confirm button

NOTE: The user may click the Edit button
to make additional Profile changes or click
the Cancel button to discard changes
made.

26



Managing Profile, continued

My Profile

Contact Information

Display Name hosizona
Phone Number 1-111-111-1111

Current Email aaron.barger@dxc.com

Current Roles Providers

Preferences

Primary Language English (US)

Challenge Questions

Challenge Question #1 What is your faverite sports team?
Answer to #1

Challenge Question #2 In what city were you born?
Answer to #2

Challenge Question #3 What is your mother's maiden name?

Answer to #3

Site Key Token

_Edit ]
Sitt

Password \

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

In addition to the other profile features, the user may wish to

change their login password.
To do this, the user will:

1. Click the Change Password button

27



Managing Profile - Password

Change Password Once the user clicks the
Change Password button,

* Indicates a required field. the “Change Password”

1. The Password cannot be the same as

your User ID. Enter your Current Password, New Password, Mew Password Confir page will d|3p|ay
2. The Password must be between 8-20 *Current Password |
characters.

) “New Password
3. Passwords must contain at least 1

characters from three of the following *Confirm New Password
categories below:
* Uppercase letters

I LD'-'.I'ETDESE |EttEF5 m m

= MNumernc digits (0 through 9)

» MNonalphanumeric characters: ! NOTE: The Change Password
@#5%~a*_—+="|\(}{} Assistance section of the “Change
(7 ==3 Password” page provides helpful
4. The password cannot be the same as iInformation about system rules and
any of the previous 24 passwords. restrictions that users must follow when
5. The password cannot be changed Creating a new paSSW()rd_

mare than once in a 24-hour penod.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training 28



Managing Profile — Password, continued

From the “Change Password” page,

) ;oo Chonoe e password as
Change Password .
follows:
* Indicates a required field.
Enter your Current Password, New Password, New Password Confirmation and click the Submit button. 2. Enter their current |Ogin paSSWOrd
“Current Password | { 2 > into the Current Password field
3 ) ~New Password ! 3. Enter their New Password
“Confirm New Password {4 4. Enter their new password a second
‘ time into the Confirm New
<5 ) Submit ]| Cancel Password field
‘ 5. Click the Submit button

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training 29
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Adding Delegates — New

My Home

& Provider

Name

Provider ID
Location ID

» My Profile

I) Manage Accounts

|=| Provider Services

» Member Focused Viewing

» Search Payment History

» Revalidate-Update Provider

» Pharmacy PA
» PASRR

» EHR Incentive Program

» EPSDT

» Presumptive El-g»b:litv

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

(LA LT Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

A/ Broadcast Messages

Hours of Availability
The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday.

Welcome Health Care Professional!

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform

their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and

search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our

secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked guestions,
sdsoc ol b ovsccco s tacuinssiogs

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

To add a new delegate to the system, the user
must:

1. Click the Manage Accounts link located on
their “My Home” page

NOTE: The user must be logged on as a provider.

A delegate cannot add another delegate to the
system.

31



Adding Delegates — New, continued

Manage Accounts

I Add New Delegate{ 2 >Regi5terE|:| Delegate | Add Enrolled Trading Partner

& new delegate 15 defined as office staff and/or other support staff employed by the pro
access to new delegates by completing the required fields and giving the code generated
then have access to the provider's information (claims, reports, eligibility inquines, or ot

* Indicates a reguired field.

Enter the fields below and click Submit to generate the delegate code for the new delegs
on zip code), must be added separately.

*First Name
*Last Name
*Birth Dateo ﬂ

*Last 4 of DLN

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

This will take the user to the
“Manage Accounts” page.

From there, the user will:

2. Select the Add New Delegate
tab

3. Enter the new delegate’s
information: first and last name,
date of birth, and the last four
digits of their driver’s license
number

32



Adding Delegates — New, continued

Select the functions that the delegate is authorized to access

*Functions
#| Care Management - Create Prior Authorization
#| Care Management - View Prior Authorization
#| Claim - Submit and Resubmit
#| Claims - Treatment History
4 ¥| Claims - View Claims
Eligibility - Eligibility Venfication

File Exchange - Download

File Exchange - Upload
Member Focus Viewing

Provider Enrollment - Revalidate/Update

(5 | ==

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Continuing on the “Manage Accounts”
page, the user will:

4. Check the boxes to indicate the
functions for which the delegate will
receive permissions (in this example
the user has permitted the delegate
access to PA and claims functions)

5. Click the Submit button

NOTE: The Base Delegate Access
check box will automatically be selected.
This ensures that the delegate will have
basic user access, allowing them to log in
to the PWP.

33



Adding Delegates — New, continued

Functions

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Confirm

Baze Delegate Access

Care Management - Create Prior Authorization
Care Management - Yiew Prior Authorization
Claim - Submit and Resubmit

Claims - Treatment History

Claims - View Claims

Eligibility - Eligibility Verification

File Exchange - Download

File Exchange - Upload

Member Focus Viewing

Provider Enrollment - Revalidate/Update

Once the user has clicked the Submit button,
they will be asked to review and confirm the
details.

Once the user has reviewed the information,
they will:

6. Click the Confirm button to complete the
process OR click the Edit button to adjust
the information provided

NOTE: The user may also click the Cancel

button to cancel adding the delegate to the
system.

34



Adding Delegates — New, continued

Once the user clicks the Confirm
button, the delegate will be added
to the system, and a pop-up box
will appear.

v Delegate Assignment :-:

The delegate has been added to your delegate list.
The delegate code for the new delegate is) 1011 1. delegate
the new de

code is required to be communicated to egate for
registering with the portal.

[ox <8)

The box will display a delegate
code that the delegate will need
to use when registering for an
account in the PWP.

From here, the user will need to:
7. Make note of the code to

share with the new delegate
8. Click the OK button

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training



Adding Delegates — New, continued

Manage Accounts Back to My Home

. _ _ Once the delegate is registered, the
Add Mew Delegate || Add Registered Delegate | Add Registered Trading Partner
A new delegate is defined as office staff and/or other support staff employed by the provider who are not registered in the Portal. Providers may grant Portal d e I eg ate I nfo rm a.tl 0 n y I nCl u d I n g th e

access to new delegates by completing the reguired fields and giving the code generated to the individual to then register in the Portal. The new delegate will

then have access to the provider's information (claims, reports, eligibility inguiries, or other functienality) via the Portal. Del eg ate CO d e Wi II d iSpIay at the
)

* Indicates a required field.

Enter the fields bel d click Submit t te the delegate code for th delegate t ister. Note that delegat iated with h locati based & »
DE :il;; D:d;i ;u:t?; :gdecdlcsep;raglvlogenerae e delegate code for the new delegate to register. Mote that delegates associated with each lecation (base bottom Of the Manage Accounts page.

*First Name | |

*Last Name | |

B The Decision field will display the status
testacto [ of the delegate.
Select the functions that the delegae is authorized to access * When first registered, this field will
runctions 7 display: “Active — Pending”.
S Memagemene - e e Auhortin * Once the delegate has registered in

[ claims - Treatment History

O] taime - View Claims the PWP using the unique delegate
S i ID, the Decision field will display:
[ rile Exchange - Upload

[11 - ”
I member Focus Wiewing ACt|Ve .

[ provider Enrollment - Revalidate/Update

[ care Management - Create Prior Authonization

Click the Delegate’s name to change the status of the delegate.

# | Name a Display Name Birth Date Last 4 of DLN Delegate Code Decision
—
1§} delegate, test test delegate 01/01/1980 59999 IlDlll Active - Pending
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Adding Delegates - Registered

Manage Accounts

Add New Delegate | Add Registered Delegate jistered Trading Partner

A reqgistered delegate is defined as office staff and/or other support staff employed by the provider who have previously registered |
the Portal. Providers may autharize Partal access to a registered delegate by completing the required fislds using the delegate's
assigned code. The delegate will then have access to the provider's information {claims, reports, eligibility inquiries, or other
functionality} via the Portal.

* Indicates a required field.
Enter the Last Mame 3

n

jct then click Submit to proceed.

*Last Name |Barger

*Delegate Code |1g103

Select the functions that the delegate is authorized to access
*Functions Ly

< M care Management - Create Prior Authorization
3 W care Management - View Prior Authorization

I Claim - Submit and Resubmit

|:| Claims - Treatment History

[ claims - view Claims

(] Eligibility - Eligibility Verification

LIFile Exchangs - Download

LIFile Exchangs - Upload

[ Member Focus Viewing

[ provider Enrollment - Revalidate/Update

@m

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

A registered delegate is an individual
or entity that already has a delegate
code and has registered for a PWP
account as a delegate.

To grant an existing registered
delegate access to a specific
provider’s account from the “Manage
Accounts” page, the user will:

1.

2.

Click the Add Registered
Delegate tab

Enter the delegate’s information:
Last Name and Delegate Code

Check the desired boxes in the
Functions section

Click the Submit button
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Adding Delegates — Registered, continued

Manage Accounts

Edit Delegate

First Name
Last Name
Birth Date
Last 4 of DLN
Delegate Code

o Decision

Functions

Click Confirm to confirm the request. Click Cancel to cancel it.

aaron
barger
01/01/1980
1234
10103
Active

| Base Delegate Access
+| Care Management - Create Prior Authorization
+| Care Management - View Prior Authorization
Claim - Submit and Resubmit
Claims - Treatment History
Claims - View Claims
Eligibility - Eligibility Venfication
File Exchange - Download
File Exchange - Upload

Member Focus Viewing
Provider Enrollment - Revalidate/Update

[ ea Y [contirm | P concel]

Back to My Home

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks the Submit
button, the user will need to
confirm the request.

The user will:
5. Click the Confirm button
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Adding Delegates — Registered, continued

Once the user has clicked the
Confirm button, a pop-up box will
appear confirming that the delegate
has been registered to the
provider’s account.

From there, the user will:

6. Click the OK bhutton

The delegate has been added to your delegate list.
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Adding Delegates — Registered, continued

‘ Manage Accounts
Add Mew Delegate | Add Registered Delegate | Add Registered Trading Partner

A registered delegate is defined as office staff and/or other support staff employed by the provider who have previously registered in
the Portal. Providers may authorize Portal access to a registered delegate by completing the required fields using the delegate's
assigned code. The delegate will then have access to the provider's information (claims, reports, eligibility inquiries, or other
functionality) via the Portal.

* Indicates a required field.
Enter the Last Name and the Delegate Code to add that delegate to your delegate list then click Submit to proceed.

*Last Name |

Select the functions that the delegate is authorized to access

*Functions [/

[care Management - Create Prior Authorization
[care Management - View Prior Authorization
[I claim - submit and Resubmit

[ claims - Treatment Histary

[ claims - view Claims

O Eligibility - Eligibility Werification

[rile Exchange - Download

[TFile Exchange - Upload

[JMember Focus Yiewing

[ provider Enroliment - Revalidate/Update

Back to My Home

1 ate’s name to change the status of the delegate.
# _é - Display Name Birth Date Last 4 of DLN Delegate Code | Decision
1 | barger, aaron bargera 01/01/1980 1234 10103 I Active
2 | delegate, test test delegate 01/01/1980 59599 10111 | Active - Pending

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once a delegate has been
registered to a provider’s account,
the information will display at the
bottom of the “Manage Accounts”

page.

The Decision field will display an
“Active” status, since this delegate is
already a registered PWP user.

To update the delegate’s information
and functions, the user will:

1. Click the link in the Name field
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Adding Delegates — Updating

Manage Accounts
Edit Delegate

Select Active or Inactive to change the status and/or modify the functions below, then click the Submit button to update the information.

First Name test
Last Name delegate
Birth Date 01/01/1980
Last 4 of DLN 9999

De 41444
*Decision  (® active () Inactive 2

Select the functions that the delegate is authorized to access
P—

*Functions [/
Care Management - Create Prior Authorzation
Care Management - View Prior Authorization
Claim - Submit and Resubmit
Claims - Treatment History
Claims - View Claims
| Eligibility - Eligibility WVenfication
[IFile Exchange - Download
[ File Exchange - Upload

[ Member Focus Viewing
[ provider Enrollment - Revalidate/Update

o=

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user selects the
delegate’s name whose account
they wish to edit, an Edit
Delegate panel will appear.

From here, the user may:

2. Review/update the delegate’s
access under the Decision
section

3. Review/update the delegate’s
permissions under the
Functions section

4. Click the Submit button to
save any changes OR click
the Cancel button to cancel
any changes
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Removing Delegates — Updating, continued

TR p—— Back to My Home To remove a delegate, the
Edit Delegate user Wl”

Select Active or Inactive to change the status and/or modify the functions below, then click the Submit button to update the information. ° 13 : ”
First Name  charii Select “Inactive” next to

Last Name brown DeC | S | 0 n

Birth Date 01/01/15980

Last 4 of DLN 1234 hd C“Ck Sme|t

De 101172
I *Decision () active ® Inactive

Select the functions that the delegate is authonzed to access

*Functions s

[V care Management - Create Pnor Authonzation
¥ care Management - View Prior Authonzation
[V Claim - Submit and Resubmit

[V claims - Treatment History

[V Claims - View Claims

[V Eligibility - Eligibility Verification

[V File Exchange - Download

[V File Exchange - Upload

[V Member Focus Viewing

[¥] Provider Enrollment - Revalidate/Update
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Removing Delegates — Registered, continued

The delegate status for Charlie Brown has been set to Inactive.

Lok |

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user has clicked
Submit, a pop-up box will appear
confirming that the delegate’s
status has been set to “Inactive”.

From there, the user will click the
OK button.
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Adding Trading

Partners (TPS) I I

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training



Adding Trading Partners

A TP is an individual or entity that
IS authorized to submit and
download documentation on behalf

Manage Accounts

Add Mew Delegate | Add Registered Delegate | Add Registered Trading Partner

Enter the Trading Partner Name and/cer Trading Partner ID autherized to submit your transactions. Of a Nevada MEdlcald PrOV|der
Mote: You will not be able to add a Trading Partner until they have been registered and approved.
Trading Partner Name [Trader 1 x Users may authorize TPs to do this
Trading Partner ID [23115726 | from the “Manage Accounts” page:

1. Click the Add Registered

Trading Partner tab
2. Enter the trading partner’s

Click on the Trading Partner ID to edit the transactions. Click the Remove link to remove all transactions allowed for the Trading Pan

- - Nname
# | Trading Partner ID Trading Partner Name a
1| 9999 ALM EDI Testers and ID

3. Click the Validate button
NOTE: Unlike delegates, TPs must
enroll in the Medicaid program to
receive a Trading Partner Medicaid
ID.
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Adding Trading Partners, continued

Manage Accounts Back to My Home I

Add Mew Delegate | Add Registered Delegate | Add Registered Trading Partner

Enter the Trading Partner Name and/or Trading Partner 1D authorized to submit yvour transactions.

Mote: You will not be able to add a Trading Partner until they have been registered and approved.

Trading Partner Name Trader 1
Trading Partner ID 23113726

Select the transaction type that yvou are authorizing the Trading Partner to submit on your behalf. The list of transaction types shown are the transactions this
Trading Partner is approved for.

Transactions 2704271 Health Care Eligibility Request/Response Batch
820 Payroll Deducted and Other Group Premium Payment for Insurance Products
334 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
[1835 Health care Claim Payment/Advice
837P Health Care Claim: Professional
.0 - NCPDP - Batch Standard 1.2

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks on the
Validate button, they will
need to select the
transactions that the TP will
be able to submit on the
provider’s behalf.

To do this, the user will:
4. Select the checkbox
adjacent to the desired

transactions
5. Click the Submit button
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Adding Trading Partners, continued

Add Registered Trading Partner

Click Confirm to confirm the request. Click Cancel to cancel it.

Trading Partner Name Trader 1
Trading Pariner ID 23113726

Transactions /' 570/271 Health Care Eligibility Request/Response Batch

| 834 Benefit Enrollment and Maintenance
835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice

| 837P Health Care Claim: Professional

+| D.0 - NCPDP - Batch Standard 1.2

v 820 Payroll Deducted and Other Group Premium Payment for Insurance

Fro

duc

is

Back to My Home

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Next, the user will be prompted to
confirm the information.

The user will:

6. Confirm the information

7. Click the Confirm button to
complete the process OR click the
Edit button to adjust the information
provided
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Adding Trading Partners, continued

+ Manage Trading Partners

The Trading Partner has been added to your Trading Partner
list.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks the
Confirm button, the TP will be
added and a pop-up box will
appear as confirmation.

From here, the user will need
{o:

8. Click OK
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Adding Trading Partners, continued

Manage Accounts
Add Mew Delegate | Add Registered Delegate || Add Registered Trading Partner

Enter the Trading Partner Mame and/or Trading Partner ID authorized to submit your transactions.

Mote: You will not be able to add & Trading Partner until they have been registered and approved.

Trading Partner Name |

Trading Partner ID I:l
Validate

Trading Partners

Click on the Trading Partner ID to edit the transactions. Click the Remove link to remove all transactions allowed for the Trading Partner.

Back to My Home

# | Trading Partner ID Trading Partner Name a Action
123113726 Trader 1 Remove
2| 9999 ALM EDI Testers I Remove I

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once added, the TP will
appear in a list at the
bottom of the Add
Registered Trading
Partner panel. Similar to
updating delegates, users
may update TP details and
permissions by clicking the
corresponding link located
in the Trading Partner ID
column.

To remove a TP from the
provider’s account, the user
can click the Remove link
located under the Action
column.
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Accessing Help
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Accessing Help

Manage Accounts

d | Add Registered Delegate Add Registered Tradihg Partner

A new delegate is defined as office staff and/or other support staff employed by the provider who are not registered in the Portal. Providers may grant Portal
access to new delegates by completing the required fields and giving the code generated to the individual to then register in the Portal. The new delegate will
then have access to the provider's information (claims, reports, eligibility inquinies, or other functionality) via the Portal.

* Indicates a required field.

Enter the fields below and click Submit to generate the delegate code for the new delegate to register. Note that delegates associated with each location (based
on zip code), must be added separately.

*First Name I

*Last Name I

*Last 4 of DLN [:

Select the functions that the delegate is authorized to access

*Functions

[ care Management - Create Prior Authorization
[ care Management - View Prior Authorization

[] claim - Submit and Resubmit
[] claims - Treatment History

[ claims - view Claims

O Eligibility - Eligibility Verification
[ File Exchange - Download

[ rile Exchange - Upload

[l Member Focus Viewing

[] provider Enroliment - Revalidate/Update

No Delegates are assigned to the User.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

There are a variety of
methods by which a user
may get help for the PWP.

First, on many pages and
panels throughout the PWP,
the user will find a question
mark icon [Z].

To use this help feature, the
user will:

1. Click the icon

NOTE: In this example, the
user is accessing help for
the Add New Delegate
panel.
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Accessing Help, continued

=
] Decrease Text Size Increase Text Size
Text Size S
Delegate Assignment
Once a provider has successfully logged on to the provider portal, the provider can add new or registered delegates for the
purpose of performing clerical functions on their behalf.
Adding a New Delegate
A new delegate is someone who is not currently associated with any other provider registered with the Portal and currently
has no delegate code. A delegate code is system generated by the Portal. This code will be given to the new user by the
provider and will be requested at the time of user registration by the Portal for validation.
1. Enter the new delegate's first name.
2. Enter the new delegate's last name.
3. Enter the new delegate's date of birth, or click the calendar icon to select the date.
4. Enter the last four digits of the new delegate's driver's license number.
5. Click Submit.
Mote: A table of existing and previcusly added delegates appears at the bottom of the panel.
Adding a Registered Delegate
A delegate may perform clerical functions for multiple providers. An existing delegate is someone who i1s currently
associated with one or more providers registered with the Portal. The provider must obtain the existing delegate's delagate
code that was issued when the delegate initially registered with the Portal in order to add them as a delegate.
1. Enter the existing delegate’s last name.
2. Enter the existing delegate's delegate code.
3. Click Submit or press the Enter key to have the system associate the existing delegate to the new provider.

Mote: A table of existing, or previously added delegates appears at the bottom of the panel.
Inactivate delegate

The provider can release a delegate from their current list of delegates. & delegate may perform clerical functions for
multiple providers, therefore inactivating a delegate will only release the individual for the current provider's list.

Click Inactivate or press the Enter key to have the system release the delegate from the provider.

A confirmation message appears stating that the delegate status was set to Inactive.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks the help icon, a
new window will pop-up and display
information on how to perform tasks
using the panels or pages in question.

From here the user will:

N

Review the help file as needed

3. Click the slider bar to scroll for more
information

4. Click the X button to close the

window when finished
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Accessing Help, continued

Each help file page

: Decrease Text Size Increase Text Sizef] .
Text Size - includes step-by-
Delegate Assignment step Instructions on
Once a provider has successfully logged on to the provider portal, the provider can add new or registered delegates for the hOW to perform
purpose of performing derical functions on their behalf. tasks.
Adding a New Delegate
A new delegate is someone who is not currently associated with any other provider registered with the Portal and currently This exam ple lists
has no delegate code. A delegate code is system generated by the Portal. This code will be given to the new user by the the five SpeCiﬁC

provider and will be requested at the time of user registration by the Portal for validation.

Enter the new delegate’s first name. steps for Add I ng a
Enter the new delegate's last name. New Deleg ate.

Enter the new delegate’s date of birth, or click the calendar icon to select the date.
Enter the last four digits of the new delegate's driver's license number.
Click Submit.

wos W e

Note: A table of existing and previously added delegates appears at the bottom of the panel.
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Accessing Help — Guides

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

(LA GTE Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home
& Provider A Broadcast Messages
Name Hours of Availability
The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
; AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday.
Provider ID
Location ID
» My Profile Welcome Health Care Professional!

» Manage Acoounts

|=| Provider Services

» Member Focused Viewing

v

Search Payment History

v

Revalidate-Update Provider

v

Pharmacy PA

» PASRR

v

EHR Incentive Program

v

search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our

v

Presumptive Eligibility
and the ability to process authorizations.

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guidel[Review 1
Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guidg [Review]

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
EPSDT their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and

secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked gquestions,

Contact Us | Logout

Friday 07/06/2018 12:33 PM PST

%, Contact Us

~| Secure Correspondence

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Toward the bottom of the PWP
“‘Home” page, the user will
find quick reference guides.

To access one of these guides,
the user will:

1. Click the Review button
adjacent to the desired guide
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Accessing Help — Guides, continued

e @ nitps:// portalmod.medicaid.nv.gov/downloads/provider/PA_ORG.pdf - @ | Search

2 Provider My Home * | @ portalmod.medicaid.nv.gov

Nevada Medicaid/Nevada Check Up
PROVIDER QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE:

Prior Authorization Requests

INTRODUCTION

This document provides valuable tips for navigating the online Prior Authorization (PA) system.

Quick Tip #1: Online Authorization Submissions

1.) Remember that the application times out after 15 minutes of inactivity; for this reason, it is advisable to
complete the PA submission in one sitting.

2.) The medical justification will accept only the following special characters: a-z, A-Z, 0-9, spaces and
characters'.?!,()-+:; _%/\=&#*5"@.

3.) Inthe medical JJF.IStifiCEItI'{)n field, please enter the provider type associated with the authorization request if
your National Provider Identifier (NPI) is tied to multiple provider types, i.e., 10, 11 and 12, 20.

4.) After a PA is submitted through the Provider Web Portal, providers CANNOT update existing
information on the PA directly (change data elements or attachments). Providers can request
corrections by using the Prior Authorization Data Correction Form (FA-29) and adding it as an
attachment to the PA that needs to be corrected. To add the FA-29 form as an attachment to the
existing PA, recpen the PA using the “Edit"” button on the View Authorization Response page.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks to
open the desired guide,
it will appear in a new
browser window.

This example shows the
quick reference guide
for submitting PA
requests.
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Accessing Help — Resources

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

L\l -l Eligibility Clairz=__Care Management File Excln
Search Providers | Search Fee

My Home
& Provider A Broadcast Messages
Mame Hours of H\Fﬂi'ﬂ!ﬂliliw _ _
The MNevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable betwe
i AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:
Provider ID
Location ID
+ My Profile Welcome Health Care Professionall

¥ Manage Accounts

|z| Provider Services

¢ Member Focused Viewing

¢ Search Payment History

¢ Revalidate-Update Provider

» Pharmacy PA

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Additional help resources like the quick reference
guides will be available from the Resources tab. To
access these, the user will:

1. Hover over Resources
2. Click Downloads
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Accessing Help — Resources, continued

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange RS -

Search Providers | Search Fee Schedule | Downloads

Resources = Downloads

Prior Authorization Tutorials

Prior Authonzation Tutonal

]

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks the Downloads
link, the “Downloads” page will
appear with a list of available
downloads.

From here, the user may:

3. Click the desired resource
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Accessing Help — Resources, continued

The resource will then open in a separate
browser window. The document may be
downloaded from there. Depending upon the
user’s chosen browser, the download
process may vary.

Prior Authorization Online

Provider Web Portal Training
2017
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Accessing Help — Help Desk

da Department of et If the user is unable to locate the
[‘Ha{;‘ﬂ“t‘ma"sﬁ","ﬁesl - information or resources, they need from
laims Care Management File Exchange Resources ; the dOCumentatlon |n the PWP, the User

may contact the help desk. From the
“Home” page, the user will:

Friday 07/06/201§ 12:33 PM PST

A Broadcast Messages | L, Contact Us < 1 >

75 oF Hours of Availability o N 1. Click one of the Contact Us links
The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
EO (NPD) AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday. =] Secure Correspondence

An additional Contact Us link is located
at the top of the PWP. This link is
present on any page throughout the
system and is always accessible when
the user is logged in.

Welcome Health Care Professional!

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked questions,
and the ability to process authorizations.
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Accessing Help — Help Desk, continued

Contact Us | Logout

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home = Contact Us Friday 07/06/2018 04:07 PM EST

_

Use this directory to contact us by phone or mail.
_Geperal guestions, comments or technical gesistance may be submitted online by clicking the Online link at the bottom of the page:

Electronic Billing

Electronic Health Records (EHR) Incentive Program
General Information

Mailing Address

Managed Care

PASRR/LOC

Pharmacy

Prior Authorization

Provider Enrollment

Provider Training

Public Hearings

TPL Identification and Recovery
Web Sites

A
v

(@)

General Information

Customer Service Center
Claim inquiries and general information

Phone: (877) 638-3472

Mevada Medicaid Central Office
State policy inquiries and Fair Hearing requests

4-_---_—--I-_---_---

Mailing Address:

1200 Fa=t willigm St

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks the
Contact Us link, the “Contact
Us” page will appear.

From here, the user may:

2. Scroll through the directory
OR click the desired option
from the list to navigate
directly to the selected
section
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence

da Department of
h and Human Services

f Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

laims Care Management File Exchange Resources

STS OF
Eo (NPI)

A Broadcast Messages

Hours of Availability
The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday.

Welcome Health Care Professional!

We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked questions,
and the ability to process authorizations.

Contact Us | Logout

Friday 07/06/2018 12:33 PM PST

L. Contact Us

Im Secure Correspondence( 1

Nevada Medicaid -

Institutional Provider Training

The user may also communicate with the
provider help desk via Secure
Correspondence. This feature will allow the
user to send a message securely without
calling.

To access this feature, the user will:

1. Click the Secure Correspondence link
on the “Home” page
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence, continued

My Home QMY

Nevada Department of

Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home = Secure Correspondence

Secure Correspondence - Message Box

Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

Contact Us | Logout

Friday 07/06/2018 04:37 PM EST

Back to My Home

Access your messages by selecting the individual subject line. Whenever a new message is sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For additional queries please
contact us.
2 )Create New Message
\—/ Total Records: 2
Status CTN # Subject Message Category Date Opened Last Activity Date
Open 4215 Help Other 07/06/2018 07/06/2018
Open 4214 Help Other 07/08/2018 07/06/2018

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks the Secure
Correspondence button, the
“Secure Correspondence” page
will appear. On this page, users
will be able to review any
previously submitted
correspondence and create new
ones.

From there, the user will:

2. Click the Create New
Message link
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence, continued

Nevada Depa rtment Df Contact Us | Logout
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

[LAIGT-N Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home = Secure Correspondence = Create Message Friday 07/06/2018 04:32 PM EST
Secure Correspondence - Create Message Back to Message Box

Enter your correspondence information below and dick the Send button to send the correspondence to the plan or click Cancel to go back.
Technical Support will accept Provider Web Portal usage issues submitted through this page except for those relating to prior authorization. For pharmacy prior authorization

questions call 855-455-3311. For non-pharmacy prior authorization questions, call 800-525-2395. For non-technical support related issues, please go to
www.medicaid.nv.gov or call 1-877-638-3472.

* Indicates a required field.
) [ [Help

*Message Category | Other

Email & | hospizona@provider.com

Confirm Email o | hospizona@provider.com

*Preferred Method of |Emai| Vl
Communication

“Message |Test message...

ﬁ)mﬂm

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks the Create
New Message link, the “Create
Message” page will appear.

From there, the user will:

3. Complete all fields
4. Click the Send button

NOTE: The Email and
Confirm Email fields are
optional but will be necessary if
the user wishes to receive a
response by email.
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence, continued

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

VVAEGT (=8 Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home = Secure Correspondence

Secure Correspondence - Message Box

Contact Us | Logout

Friday 07/06/2018 04:39 PM EST

Back to My Home

Access your messages by selecting the individual subject line. Whenever a new message is sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For additional queries please
contact us.
I Create New Message
* Total Records: 3
Status CTN # Subject Message Category Date Opened Last Activity Date
Open 4214 Help Other 07/06/2018 07/06/2018
Open 4216 Help Other 07/08/2018 07/06/2018
Open 4215 Help Other 07/08/2018 07/06/2018

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks Send, the
message will be sent to the Help
Desk to be reviewed and will
also appear in the Message
Box list.

Once the message is created,
it receives a Contact

Tracking Number (CTN) that
uniquely identifies the
correspondence.
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence, continued

Fri 7/6/2018 3:40 PM

HCP Secure Correspondence

Secure Correspondence

Tao

A message was sent from Nevada Medicaid Provider Portal Secure Correspondence using this email
address.

Message Category : Other

The fD"DWinﬁ link has been provided for your convenience. Nevada Medicaid Provider Portal
I{https:Hportalmod.medicaid.nv.govﬂhcp{pmvider] I

Sincerely,

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal User Management

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Additionally, once the
correspondence has been
submitted, the user will
receive an email confirmation.
The email will also contain a
link to the correspondence for
convenience.

NOTE: Once the user clicks
the link in the email, they will
need to log in to the portal to
review the correspondence.
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence, continued

Nevada Department of comssius a0 | 10 QUICKIY determine if a

Health and Human Services response has been provided, the

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

user will return to the “Secure
Correspondence” page and note

LA GTNE Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home = Secure Correspondence Friday 07/06/2018 02:19 PM PST tWO COIU m ns:
Secure Correspondence - Message Box Back to My Home
Acc:sztyour messages by selecting the individual subject line. Whenever a new message is sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For additional queries please A. Status: ShOWS Whether the
eate New Message 1 b ”
T@ % ‘(‘:orresp(’?ndence is “Open” or
I Status CTN # Subject Message Category Date Opened I Last Activity Date I Closed .

Closed 214 Help Other 07/06/2018 I 07/06/2018 ' B Last ACt|V|ty Date ShOWS

Open 4218 Help Other 07/06/2018 07/06/2018 ..

Open 4215 Help Other 07/06/2018 07/06/2018 the IaSt date Of aCtIVIty On the
correspondence. This will
allow the user to identify

NOTE: The user will not receive an email when a response is provided. when any new updates have
The user will need to monitor the correspondence by checking the been made.

“Secure Correspondence” page periodically.
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence, continued

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home = Secure Correspondence

Secure Correspondence - Message Box

LA GTNE Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

Contact Us | Logout

Friday 07/06/2018 02:19 PM PST

Back to My Home

Access your messages by selecting the individual subject line. Whenever a new message is sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For additional queries please
contact us.
Create New Message
Total Records: 3

Status CTN # Message Category Date Opened Last Activity Date

Closed 4214 07/06/2018 07/06/2018

Open 42156 07/08/2018 07/06/2018

Open 4215 07/06/2018 07/06/2018

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once a correspondence has
been updated, the user may
review the response:

5. Click the link located in the
Subject column
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence, continued

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

My Home § 8T

My Home = Secure Correspondence = Secure Correspondence Detail

* Indicates a required field.
CTN # 4216
Subject Not Specified
Message Category Other

Correspondence Message Received

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

Contact Us | Logout

Monday 07/09/2018 07:23 AM PST

Secure Correspondence - Message Detail Back to Message Box

Status Closed
Date Opened 07/06/2013

Date of Last Activity 07/06/2018

Date: 07/06/2018 02:55:20 PM
Answer provided.

Message Sent

Date: 07/06/2018 01:39:02 PM
Subject: Help, Email: aaron.barger@dxc.com Message: Test message...

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks the link,
the correspondence will open,
and the response message will
appear in the Message
Received field.

If the status is marked as
“Closed”, then the issue is
considered resolved and the
user will not be able to respond
to this correspondence.
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Accessing Help — Secure Correspondence, continued

Nevada Department of Contact Us | Logout If the status remains “Open”,
Health and Human Services then the Reply field will be

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal .
available.

(LA GTH -0 Eligibility Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources

My Home > Secure Correspondence = Secure Correspondence Detail Monday 07/09/2018 07:49 AM PST TO Contlnue the Correspondence

the user may:

* Indicates a required field.

e s i | 6. Enter the response
Message Category Other Date of Last Activity 07/06/2018 7 CI|Ck the Send button

Correspondence

Message Received Date: 07/06/2018 02:55:20 PM
Answer provided.

Message Sent Date: 07/06/2018 01:39:02 PM
Subject: Help, Email: aaron.barger@dxc.com Message: Test message...
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Questions & Answers

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training



Member/Recipient Eligibility
Verification




Objectives

1. Atthe end of this training, participants will be
able to:

« Search for a Member’s Benefit Eligibility

 View a Member’s Benefit Details

* View a Member’s Third-Party Coverage

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training
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Searching for a Member’s

Benefit Eligibility I I
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Searching for a Member’s Benefit Eligibility

Eligibility
Eligibility Verification

My Home

& Provider

Welcome

Name

Provider ID

Location ID

» My Profile

s

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Care Management File Exchange Resources

Welcome Health Care Professional!l

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

1. Hover over Eligibility
2. Select Eligibility Verification
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Searching for a Member’s Benefit Eligibility, continued

Eligibility Verification Request

* Indicates a reguired field.
Enter the recipient information. If Recipient ID is not known, enter 35N and Birth Date or Last Name, First Name and Birth Date, Please venfy response below as not all
information is currently used during search.

Recipient ID 45317450408 Last Name First Name

55N o Birth Date g

“Effective From® |12/05/2018 Effective To® |12/31/2018

Service Type Code Search

Service Type Code | 30-Health Benefit Plan Coverage T 5
—

Enter a Recipient ID; SSN and Birth Date; or First Name, Last Name, and Birth Date.

3
4. Select the Effective From and To date range (defaults to current date).
5. Select the Service Type Code.

6

Click the Submit button.

« NOTE: Click the Reset button to clear the fields and start a new search.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training
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Viewing a Member’s Benefit Details

Eligibility Verification Request

* Indicates a required field.

Enter the recipient information. If Recipient ID is not known, enter 5N and Birth Date or Last Name, First Name and Birth Date. Pleasd

information is currently used during search.

Recipient ID | | Last Name First Na
SS5Nea Birth Date o J
“Effective From® |12/05/2018 ﬂ Effective To® |13/31/2018 ﬂ
Service Type Code Search
Service Type Code |30-Health Benefit Plan Coverage v

| Submit |l Reset |

Eligibility Verification Information for NYEPCPPY KRXOXE from 12/05/2018 to 1231 /2018

Recipient ID Birth Date

Coverage Effective Date End Date

Medicaid Fee For Service 12/05/2018 12/31/2018

Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries

12/05/2018 12/31/2018

Special Low Income Medicare Beneficiaries 12/05/2018 12/31/2018

Other Insurance Detail Information

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

The results display below the Eligibility
Verification Request panel. Verify the
recipient displayed matches the
recipient for whom you were searching.

Information in this panel lists all eligible
coverage from Managed Care
Organizations (MCOs) and a link to
other health coverage (OHC) and third-
party insurance details.

NOTE: The system will display an error
message if the member is not found or
does not have eligible benefits during
the given effective date range.
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Viewing a Member’s Benefit

Detalls I I
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Viewing a Member’s Benefit Details

Eligibility Verification Request

* Indicates a reguired field.

Recipient ID |

| Last Name

SSNo

*Effective Frome |12/05/2018

Service Type Code Search

ﬂ Effective Too

Birth Date o

12/31/2018 ﬂ

Enter the recipient information. If Recipient ID is not known, enter S5N and Birth Date or Last Mame, First Name and Birth Date. Pleass
information is currently used during search.

First Ma

Service Type Code |30-Health Benefit llan Coverage

Eligibility Verification Information for NYEPCPPY KRXOX] from 12/05/2018 to 12/31/2018

Recipient ID

Birth Date 03/06/153%

Medicaid Fee For Service

Effective Date

End Date

Quazlified Medicare Beneficiaries

Special Low Income Medicare Beneficianes

Other Insurance Detail Information

12/05/2018 12/31/2018 0000000004
12/05/2018 12/31/2018 0000000004
12/05/2018 12/31/2018 0000000004

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

From the Eligibility Verification
Request panel:

1. Select any of the Coverage links to
view details about all available
coverage benefits.

NOTE: The Effective and End Dates in
the results panel match the range you
used in the search criteria.
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Viewing a Member’s Benefit Details, continued

Coverage Details

Coverage Details for NYEPCPPY KRXOXE from 12/05/2018 to 12/31/2018
Verification Response ID 1833500004

Back to Eligibility Verification Request

Expand Al Collapse All

Coverage Description Effective Date End Date
The Medicaid Program is a State administerad, federal grant-in-aid program. Its purpose
is to help meet the cost of medical services of those individuals receiving public
- . assistance payments, and those individuals and families with low inceme. The program . .
Medicaldib=clRoy=eyios chjective is to provide a broad range of medical and related services to assist individuals 12053015 212005
to attain or retain an optimal level of health care. Medicaid is jointly funded by the
federal and state governments and is administered by the State.
Qualified Medicare Individual is eligible for Medicare Part A. Special category of Medicaid members for
. whom Medicaid pays Medicare premiums (Part A and/or Part B), coinsurance and 12/05/2018 12/31/2018
Beneficiaries . . - ) ) .
deductibles for Medicare services provided by Medicare providers.
Special Low Income Medicaid covers only Part B Medicare premium payment for aged and disabled
pec . individuals with income 100-120% of FPL who are entitled (eligible to enroll) to Medicare 12/05/2018 12/31/2018
Medicare Beneficiaries Part &

Copayment Details

Coinsurance Details

Deductible Details

Demographic Details

NOTE: Log the Verification Response ID for future reference. The
ID identifies this specific eligibility verification instance.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

After clicking any of the coverage
links, the “Coverage Details” page
displays, listing details about each
coverage benefit in sections.

The available sections will depend
on the types of coverage the
member has.

Most sections initially display as
hidden. Click the (+) symbol to
expand the section and view the
details or click the Expand All link to
expand all sections.
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Viewing a Member’s Benefit Details, continued

 Print Preview | A. The Benefit Details section will
CEMSTREE Doy Bk S ENSICNMY: FCARMAION Refcst always be available. This section
Coverage Details for NYEPCPPY KRXOXE from 12/05/2018 to 12/31/2018 IlStS a” aCtIVE Coverage for the

Verification Response ID 1833900004

date range and provides
descriptions of each coverage

/ The Medicaid Program is a State administered, federal grant-in-aid program. Its purpose type .
is to help meet the cost of medical services of those individuals receiving public

Benefit Details

Coverage Description Effective Date End Date

assistance payments, and those individuals and families with low income. The program

fledicc Bee bor Seniica objective is to provide a broad range of medical and related services to assist individuals 12/05/2018 1/atiz0in B . T h e CO p ay m e n t Det al I S Sectl 0 n

to attain or retain an optimal level of health care, Medicaid is jointly funded by the

federal and state governments and is administered by the State. I |Sts al I co paym e nts th at amem ber

Qualified Medicare Individual is eligible for Medicare Part A. Special category of Medicaid members for

BotieR A whom Medicaid pays Medicare premiums (Part A and/or Part B), coinsurance and 12/05/2018 12/31/2018 cou |d h ave for se er ces d u rl N g th e

deductibles for Medicare services provided by Medicare providers.

Medicaid covers only Part B Medicare premium payment for aged and disabled date range

individuals with income 100-120% of FPL who are entitled (eligible to enroll) to Medicare 12/05/2018 12/31/2018
Part A,

Special Low Income
Medicare Beneficiaries

Copayment Details

B Service Type NOTE: Most sections list all applicable
Pt s DR e service types and their associated

Medicaid Fee For Service Hospital

amounts or percentages on separate
Coverage Service Type Percentage |ineS- Only a. feW Iines a.re Shown in

Medicaid Fee For Service Hospital - Inpatient 0% th ese exam p | es.

Medicaid Fee For Service Hospital 0%

Deductible Details — |
_— __
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Viewing a Member’s Benefit Details, continued

Primary Care Provider

Type

Provider Phone

Medicaid Fee For Service Hospital - Inpatient £0.00
Medicaid Fee For Service Hospital $0.00
C surance Details -]
Coverage Service Type Percentage
Medicaid Fee For Service Hospital - Inpatient 0%
Medicaid Fee For Service Hospital 0%
D uctible Details B
Service Type Amount
Hospital - Inpatient £0.00
Medicaid Fee For Service Hospital £0.00

Managed Care Assignment Details —|

Benefit Plan

\em Blue Cross and Blue Shield

Health Benefit Plan Coverage

1-959-999-9999

Managed Care Organization

E )TY DENTAL PLAN OF NEVADA INC

Health Benefit Plan Coverage

0

Dental Benefit Administrator

!ICAL TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT INC

Health Benefit Plan Coverage

1-999-559-9959

Non Emergency Transportation

Current MCO and DBA

NPI/API

Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield

LIBERTY DENTAL PLAN OF NEVADA INC

1740706985

MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT INC

Coverage
Medicaid Fee For Service

F ographic Details

Street Address 5965 UJHHACA FRXRQM QVF
City N LAS VEGAS

State NEVADA

1134260078

Zip Code 89086

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

C. The Coinsurance Details section

F.

lists all coinsurance payments that
a member could have for services
during the date range.

. The Deductible Details section

lists all deductibles that a member
could have for services during the
date range.

. The Managed Care Assignment

Details section lists information
about a member’s managed care
providers and their contact details.

The Demographic Details will
always be available. This section
lists the member’s address.
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Viewing a Member’s Benefit Details, continued

Coverage Details

Benefit Details

Coverage Details for NYEPCPPY KRXOXE from 12/05/2018 to 12/31/2018

Verification Response ID 1833500004

Back to Eligibility Verification Request

Expand All | Collapse All

Coverage Description Effective Date End Date
The Medicaid Program is a State administerad, federal grant-in-aid program. Its purpose
is to help meet the cost of medical services of those individuals receiving public
. . assistance payments, and those individuals and families with low income. The program p p
Medicaid Fee For Service chjective is to provide a broad range of medical and related services to assist individuals 12/05/2018 12/31/2018
to attain or retain an optimal level of health care. Medicaid is jointly funded by the
federal and state governments and is administered by the State.
Qualified Medicare Individual is eligible for Medicare Part A. Special category of Medicaid members for
- whom Medicaid pays Medicare premiums (Part A and/or Part B), coinsurance and 12/05/2018 12/31/2018
Beneficiaries . ; S ) ) -
deductibles for Medicare services provided by Medicare providers.
Special Low Income Medicaid covers only Part B Medicare premium payment for aged and disabled
pec S individuals with income 100-120% of FPL who are entitled (eligible to enroll) to Medicare 12/05/2018 12/31/2018
Medicare Beneficiaries Part A

Copayment Details

Coinsurance Details

Deductible Details

Demographic Details

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

When you are finished reviewing
the member’s benefit details, you
have the option to print the page by
clicking the Print Preview button at
the top of the page.

You may also click the Back to
Eligibility Verification Request
link to return to the results page
and view third-party details for the
member.
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Viewing a Member’s Third-

Party Coverage I I
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Viewing a Member’s Third-Party Coverage

Eligibility Verification Request

* Indicates a required field.

information is currently used during search.

Enter the recipient information. If Recipient ID is not known, enter 5N and Birth Date or Last Name, First Name and Birth Date. Pleasd

Recipient ID Last Name First Na
S5N e Birth Date o ﬂ
“Effective From® |12/05/2018 ﬂ Effective To® |13/31/2018 ﬂ
Service Type Code Search
Service Type Code |30-Health Benefit Plan Coverage ¥

| Submit |l Reset |

Eligibility Verification Information for NYEPCPPY KRXOXE from 12/05/2018 to 1231 /2018

Recipient ID Birth Date 03/08/133%
Coverage Effective Date End Date
Medicaid Fee For Service 12/05/2018 12/31/2018 Q000000004
Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries 12/05/2018 12/31/2018 0000000004
12/05/2018 12/31/2018 Q000000004

Other Insurance Detail Information

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

From the results display below the
Eligibility Verification Request panel,
select the Other Insurance Detail
Information link to view third-party
coverage benefits.
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Viewing a Member’s Third-Party Coverage, continued

Other Insurance Information for HUYXQOSDCN I IRAPSEU Back to Eligibility Verification Request
Carrier Name Policy 1D Group ID Policy Holder Policy Type Coverage Type Primary - End Date
HPMN HEALTH PLAN
OF NEVADA, INC 15006254301 100008464001 GXCTBX IRAPSEL HEALTH HOSPITALIZATION Unknown 05/01/2015 12/31/2299

(01091}

(ODPJE'::;;{X 15006254801 | 100008464001 | GXCTBX IRAPSEU | HEALTH PHARMACY Unknown 05/01/2015 | 12/31/2299

Other Insurance Information for NYEPCPPY KRXOXE Back to Eligibility Verification Request

There is no information available for the Other Insurance. Contact Us for more information.

NOTE: When there are no benefit records to display, the system
provides a message indicating that there is no information available.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

After clicking the Other Insurance
Detail Information link, the system
will display any active third-party
details available for the effective
date range you used in the search.

When you are finished reviewing
the member’s third-party details,
you have the option to print the
page by clicking the Print Preview
button at the top of the page. You
may also click the Back to
Eligibility Verification Request
link to return to the results page
and view coverage benefit details
for the member.
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Questions & Answers
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Prior Authorization Provider Training




Objectives

1. Atthe end of this training, participants will be
able to:

« Submit a Prior Authorization (PA) Request
* View the Status of PAs
 Search for PAs

« Submit Additional Information

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training 88



Acronyms

» ATN: Authorization Tracking Number
 NPI: National Provider Identifier

e PA: Prior Authorization

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training
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Submitting a PA Request
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Submitting a PA Request

Create Authorization

My Home

‘ Provider

Name

Provider ID
Location ID

b My Profile

» Manage Accounts

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Pp

Care Management
AtUS

Provider Portal

cxchange Resources

vaintain Favorte Providers | Authorization Criteria

A Broadcast Messages

Hours of Availability
The Mevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25

AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 &M PST on Sunday.

Welcome Health Care Professionall

—

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Hover over the Care
Management tab.

Click Create Authorization from

the sub-menu.
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Create Authorization

" indicates 3 Gaured . femmeme — 3 3. Select the authorization type.
(4 ) [rmcesme — R Expand Al | Collose Al 4. Choose an appropriate Process
RmueMwider Information ADHC E
- -;tlldllgg;gv Type frOm the
B ne drop-down list.
BH Rehab
Recipient Information [B):IISTC |E|
Home Health . .
“Recipient 1D |1os2c= —] « NOTE: Some sections will be
Last Name J|Ocular First Name

A different depending on whether

PCS Annual Update
PCS One-Time

the authorization type is Medical

Referring Provider Information PCS Significant Change E

PCS Temporary Auth I

. . PCS Transfer Or Denta .

Referring Provider same as JRetro ABA
Requesting Provider JRetro ADHC

Select from Favorites || Retro Audiology W
Retro BH Inpt ple. !

Provider ID | Retro BH Outpt 1D Type Name _ Add to Favorites [ ]
Retro BH PHP/IOP

Retro BH Rehab E
Retro BH RTC v

Retro DME

Service Provider same as ||

Service Provider Information
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Create Authorization

* Indicates a required field.

) - Ny
2 Medical \_/) Dental

*Process Type |Home Health ht
(]

5. The Requesting Provider
Information is automatically
populated with the Provider ID

|1D Type NP1

“Recipient ID and Name of the provider that
Last Name First Name the signed-in user is
Birth Date

associated with.

Referring Provider Information E

Referring Provider same as
Requesting Provider

Select from Favorites |No favorite providers available. v

Provider ID | | Q\ 1D Type Name Add to Favorites | ]

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training



Submitting a PA Request, continued

Create Authorization
* Indicates a required field.
® Medical O Dental . . .
*Process Type [riome Health Y] Expand All | Collapse Al » For Medical authorization type:
Requesting Provider Information E

Provider[[}| | ID Type NPI Name 6 Enter the ReC|p|ent ID The
Last Name, First Name, and
Birth Date will populate

*Recipient ID .
6 Last Name First Namel:ll automatlca”y.

Birth Date

Recipient Information E

Referring Provider Information E

Referring Provider same as ]
Requesting Provider

Select from Favorites |N0 fawvorite providers available. V|

Provider ID | | Cz‘ ID Type Name Add to Favorites [ ]
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Create Authorization
* Indicates a required field.
(® Medical ) Dental
*Process Type |[Home Health v| Expand All | Collapse All

e | 7. Enter Referring Provider
| 1o Tve e Name Information using one of three
ways.

Provider ID

Recipient Information |E|

*Recipient ID

Last Name First Name |:|

Birth Date

Referring Provider Information

Referring Provider same as |:|
Requesting Provider

Select from Favorites |No favorite providers available. V|

Provider ID | | Q\. ID Type Name Add to Favorites [ |

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training



Submitting a PA Request, continued

Referring Provider Information E

G Referring Provider same as ||

Requesting Provider

e slect from Favorites v
G Provider ID Q ID Type Vv Add to Favorites | ]

A. Check the Referring Provider Same as Requesting Provider box.

B. Choose an option from the Select from Favorites drop-down. This drop-down displays a list of providers
that the user has indicated as favorites.

C. Enter the Provider ID and ID Type. Both fields must be completed when using this option.

D. Click the Add to Favorites checkbox. Use this after entering a provider ID to add it to the Select from
Favorites drop-down.
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Referring Provider Information E

e Raauesting Provider « For Medical authorization type:

Requesting Provider

Select from Favorites | 1o favorite providers available. v

™

Provider ID \_3 ID Type v Mame _ Add to Favorites 8. Enter SeI’VICe PrOV|der
Service Provider Information .
Information.

Service Provider same as
Requesting Provider

Select from Favorites | 1o favorite providers available. v

*Provider ID C‘s *ID Type _ Add to Favorites

v

*Service Location

Location

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training



Submitting a PA Request, continued

Service Provider Information

Service Provider same as
Requesting Provider

® | | * NPI » Name

Location |FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTER V|

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.
Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Diagnosis Information =

[=] click to collapse.

*Diagnosis Type
ICD-9-CM

m -

Service Details

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Diagnosis Type ‘ / \ Diagnosis Code ‘ Action

9. Select a Diagnosis Type from
the drop-down list.

10. Enter the Diagnosis Code. Once
the user begins typing, the field
will automatically search for
matching codes.

11.Click the Add button.

* NOTE: Repeat steps 9-11 to enter
up to nine codes. The first code
entered will be considered the
primary.
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Diagnosis Information

Error
Diaagnosis Code not found.,

Please nots that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal I{primala]l Diagnosis Code.,
Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code Action

=] click to collapse.

*Diagnosis Type |[CD-10-CM v

|@| |Cancel|

« If you click the Add button with an invalid diagnosis code, an error will display. You must ensure the
diagnosis code is correct, up-to-date with the selected Diagnosis Type, and does not include decimals.
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Diagnosis Information

Flease note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.
k the Remowve link to remove the eptire row

Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code

ICD-10-CM T7500XA-Unspecified effects of lightning, initia

[E dlick to collapse.

*Diagnosis Type [1cD-10-0M W *Diagnosis Code o | |

|@| |Cance||

* Once a diagnosis code has been entered accurately, and the Add button has been clicked, the diagnosis
code will display under the Diagnosis Information section. If you wish to remove the code from the PA
request, click Remove located in the Action column.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training 100



Submitting a PA Request, continued

Diagnosis Information

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

Click the Remowe link ta remove the entire row. ° For Medlcal authorlzatlon type:

Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code Action

ICD-10-CM T7500XA-Unspecified effects of lightning, initial encounter Remove

B ek o colaose 12. Enter detail regarding the
*Diagnosis Type [1CD-10-CM v "Diagnosis[:nde9| SerV|Ce(S) prOVIded IntO the

Service Details section.

13. Click the Add Service button.

Service Details
' to view or update the details of a row. Click '-' to collapse the row. Click Copy to copy or Remove to remove the entire row.

12 )ine# From Date| To Date ‘ Code ‘ Modifiers ‘ Units ‘
=

Cck to collapse.

*From Date® |(01/01/2018 @ To Date® |pi/01/2019 Code Type CPT/HCPCS *Code o |A6413-Adhe5i\re bandage, first-aid |

Modifiers e | | | |
| | | |
o

*Medical |pandage required for burns.
Justification

@ Add Service| | Cancel Service
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Service Details

Click '+ to view or update the details of a row. Click '-" to collapse the row. Click Copy to copy or Remove to remove the entire row.

Line # From Date To Date Code Modifiers Units Action

1 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 L85413-Adhesive bandage, first-aid il I Copy | Remaove

[F Click to collapse.

*From Dateg | | To Dateg |E| Code Type CPT/HCPCS *Code g |

Modifierse | | | |

*Units

*Medical
TR TFY= =2 s -EE S

« After clicking the Add Service button, the service details will display in the list.

NOTE: You may enter additional details as needed. If you wish to copy a service detalil, click Copy located in
the Action column. To remove the detail, click Remove.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Prior Authorization Forms

appropriate Transmission Method and Attachment Type.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

To include an attachment electronically with the prior authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then click on the Add button.

If you will not be sending an attachment electronically, but you have information about files that were sent using another method, such as by fax or by mail, select the

Transmission Method File

Action

[E] Click to coliapse.

“Transmission Method | E[-Electronic Only ¥ |

*Upload File | Choose File | No file chosen
*Attachment Type v|

Add | l Cancel

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

* The Transmission Method will
default to EL-Electronic Only
as attachments must be sent
via the portal.
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Attachments

Prior Authonzation Forms

If you will not be sending an
appropriate Transmission Me

Click the Remowe link to re

To include an attachment electronicall

53-Benefit Letter

11-Chemical Analysis
04-Drug Administered
05-Treatment Diagnosis
06-Initial Assessment
07-Functional Goals

Transmission

08-Plan of Treatment
09-Progress Report

[El click to collapse.

10-Continued Treatment
13-Certified Test Report

*Transmission Method

14 Attachment Type

15-Justification for Admission
21-Recovery Plan

48-Social Security Benefit Letter
55-Rental Agreement
77-Support Data for Venfication

43-Allergies/Sensitivities Document
Ad-Lutopsy Report

AM-Ambulance Certification
AS-Admission Summary
AT-Purchase Order Attachrment

BZ-Prescription

B3-FPhysician Order
BR-Benchmark Testing Results
BES-Baseline

ET-Elanket Test Results

CB-Chiropractic Justification

Current Procedural Terminology

Ixmerican Dental Association (AE‘DA-DentaI Models Ibilit\_.-r for data contained or not

CK-Consent Formi{s)

D2-Physician Order

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

03-Report Justifying Treatment Beyond Utilization Guidlines @

W

the attachment, select an Attach

were sent using another methog

Atig

and data are copyrighted by th

14.Choose the type of attachment
being submitted from the
Attachment Type drop-down list.
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Add Servic|
T

To include an attachment g

Prior Authornization Forms

If wou will not be sending 3
appropriate Transmission M

Click the Remowve link to

Trang

[E click to collapsa.

& Downloads

= Recent Places
E:’ SharePoint
=] Google Drive |=
‘@ OneDrive - He
@) Creative Clou

Google Drive
Shortcut
1.62 KB

LaunchOneDrive
Shortcut
05 KR

Murse Notes.docx

o Libraries —
_ 0 bytes
j Documents _
_ 'I M . UUTIoOE Diadg
J -u5|c L{f Shortcut
=] Pictures = m__, 4 311KE

File name: MNurse Notes.docx

— | Microsoft Word Document

"From Daten ﬂ ToDaten Ll Code lype CPI/HLPLS Coae 0 | |

Modifierse & Choose File to Upload P |
~— - N . | |

@- -vl! Desktop » - ¢¢| | Search Desktop jo

*Units ~ |
*Medical Organize » Mew folder ﬁ; - m '@'
Justification B Deskiop - ‘ Shortcut -
& 172KB

|.m

-

17 ) oen B conce

)

E Type and then click on the Add button.

lch as by fax or by mail, select the

Action

*Transmission Method

*Upload File
*Attachment Type

[EL-Electronic Only |

Browse...

15

| NM-Nursing Notes

dd

| Cancel

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

15. Click the Browse bhutton.

16. Select the desired attachment
from your computer using the
window that pops up.

17.Click the Open button.

 Allowable file types include:
.doc, .docx, .gif, .jpeq, .pdf, .txt,
Xls, .xIsx, .bmp, .tif, and .tiff.
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Attachments

To include an attachment elactronically with the prior authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and than click on the Add button.

Prior Authorization Forms

If wou will not be sending an attachmeant electronically, but you have information about files that ware sent using ancther method, such as by fax or by mail, select the

appropriate Transmission Method and Attachment Type. 18 . CIICk the Add button .

Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

‘ Transmission Method ‘ File Action

Browse...
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Attachments

To include an attachment electronically with the prior authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then click on the Add button.

Prior Authorization Forms

If wou will not be sending an attachment electronically, but you have information about files that were sent using another method, such as by fax or by mail, select the

appropriate Transmission Method and Attachment Type.

Click the Remove link ta remove the entire row.

Transmission Method File I Action
E EL-Electronic Only Nurse Notes.docx I Remove
|
[ Click to collapse
*Transmission Method | EL-Electronic Only v|
*Upload File Browse...
*Attachment Type | v

* The added attachment displays
in the list.

* To remove the attachment, click
Remove in the Action column.

» Add additional attachments by
repeating steps 14-18.

NOTE: The total attachment file size limit before submitting a PA is 4 MB. When more attachments are
needed beyond this capacity, the user will first submit the PA. Afterwards go back into the PA using the
View Authorization Response page, click the edit button to open the PA and then add more attachments.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

Justification

| Add Service | | Cancel Service |

Prior Authorization Forms

appropriate Transmission Method and Attachment Type.

Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Attachments | —|

To include an attachment electronically with the prior authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then click on the Add button.

If you will not be sending an attachment electronically, but you hawve information about files that ware sent using another method, such as by fax or by mail, select the

Transmission Method

File

Action

= EL-Electronic Only

MNurse Notes.docx

Remove

[E Click to collapse

*Transmission Method |EL-Electronic Only V|
*Upload File

Browse...

*Attachment Type |

W

Add | | Cancel

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

19. Click the Submit button.
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

w Authorization

Expand All | Collapse All
ing Provider Information =]

I0 Type o1 Nome 20.Review the information on the PA
Recipient Information and Process Type E req u est B

Recipient ID

Recipient Gender Female

21.Click the Confirm button to submit the

Process Type

Referring Provider Information |E| PA for p ro CeSS I n g .

Provider ID ID Type NPI Name
Service Provider Information IE‘
at o o - NOTE: If updates are needed prior to

clicking the Confirm button, you can
click the Back button to return to the
“Create Authorization” page.

Expand All | Collapse all
Diagnosis Information

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code

ICD-10-CM T7500XA-Unspecified effects of lightning, initial encounter

Service Details

Line # From Date To Date Code Modifiers
I [ 1 01/01/2018 | 01/01/2019 | CPT/HCPCS A6413-Adhesive bandage, first-aid 1
Transmission Method File Attachment Type
EL-Electronic Only Nurse Motes.docx NN-MNursing Notes

= (a1
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

My Home Eligibility Claims RN ELUELENELAE File Exchange Resources

Create Authorization | View Authorization Status | Maintain Favorite Providers | Authorization Criteria

Care Management > Authorization Receipt

Tuesday 03/06/2018 06:01 PM EST

Authorization Receipt

Your Authorization Tracking Numbe} 45180650011 fas successfully submitted.

Click Print Preview to view authorization details and receipt.
Click Copy to copy member data or authorization data.
Click New to create a new authorization for a different member.

General Authorization Receipt Instructions

| Print Preview | Copy J§  New _

« After you click the Confirm button, an “Authorization Tracking Number” will be created. This message
signifies that the PA request has been successfully submitted.
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Submitting a PA Request, continued

My Home Eligibility Claims RN ELUELENELAE File Exchange Resources

Create Authorization | View Authorization Status | Maintain Favorite Providers | Authorization Criteria

Care Management > Authorization Receipt Tuesday 03/06/2018 06:01 PM EST

Authorization Receipt

Your Authorization Tracking Number 45180650011 was successfully submitted.

Click Print Preview to view authorization details and receipt.
Click Copy to copy member data or authorization data.
Click New to create a new authorization for a different member.

General Authohz@ecelpt Inns @

[ e e e |

« A. Print Preview: Allows you to view the PA details and receipt for printing.
« B. Copy: Allows you to copy member or authorization data for another authorization.
« C. New: Allows you to begin a new PA request for a different member.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training
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Viewing the Status of

PAS I I



Viewing the Status of PASs
nExchange Resources

View Authorization Status I Maintain Favorite Providers | Authorization

My Home QE[LLH0 SN Care Management

Create Authonr

My Home 1. Hover over the Care
Management tab.

& Provider A Broadcast Messages 2. Click View Authorization Status.

Name Hours of Availability
The Nevada Provider Web Portal i1s unavailable
AM PST Monday-Saturday and between & PM

Provider ID
Location ID

Welcome Health Care Professi
r My Profile

¥ Manags Accounts
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Viewing the Status of PAs, continued

#ET G Care Management [E1NS G BTy SR GE T et

My Home Eligibility
Create Authorization | View Authorization Status | Maintain Favorite Providers | Authorization Criteria
3. Click the ATN hyperlink of the

Care Management = View Authorization Status
PA you wish to view.

View Authorization Status

Prospective Authorizations | Search Options

Prospective authorizations identifying you as the Requesting or Servicing Provider are listed below. These results includ
baginning Services Date of today or greater. Click the Authorization Tracking Number to view the authorization respons

search for a different authorization.
Prospective Authorizations

Authorization Tracking Process
Number Service Date & Recipient Name Recipient ID Type Requesting P

45181270003 01/01/2018 -
01/01/2019

43180110001 01/11/2018 -
01/11/2019

3 41180120002 01/12/2018 -
01/12/2019

114
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Viewing the Status of PAs, continued

View Authorization Response for AOWPEW KWLVDTYRXW

Authorization Tracking # 41180120002

Process Type Outpt M/S

Expand All | Collag

Back to View Authorization Status

Requesting Provider Information

Recipient Information

Referring Provider Information

Diagnosis Information

Provider ID

Service Provider / Service Details Information

ID Type MNPI

From Date

Remaining
Units

Code

Decision /
Date

Reason

01/12/2018

01/12/2019

10

m View Provider Request

CPT/HCPCS 0003F-INACTIVE TOBACCO USE,
NON-SMOKING

Certified In
Total
01/12/2018

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Click the plus & symbol to the
right of a section to display its
information.

Review the information as
needed.
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Viewing the Status of PAs, continued

View Authorization Response for AOWPEW KWLVDTYRXW Back to View Authorization Status

6. Review the details listed in the
Expand All | Collapse Al Decision / Date and Reason
columns.

Authorization Tracking # 41130120002 Process Type OQutpt M/S

Requesting Provider Information

Recipient Information

Referring Provider Information

Diagnosis Information

Service Provider / Service Details Information

I R

Provider ID ID Type MNPI Name

. Remaining Medical Decision [
From Date | To Date Units Units Amount Code Citation Reason
Certified In
01/12/2018 | 01/12/2019 10 10 _ AR DODNCEL:P;I_DSJ;QRIEGTDBACCO USE, Total
01/12/2018

|_Edit [} View Provider Request
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Viewing the Status of PAs, continued

Service Provider / Service Details Information

Provider 1D ID Type MNPI Name CES OF NEVADA-
From Date | To Date Units Rema_l ning Amount Code I'-l_ed|:::aI Dedision / Reason
Units Citation 2
Certified In
01/12/2018 | 01/12/2019 10 10 _ =l Dﬂ%ﬁﬁ{gﬁi?ﬁGTDB&CCU USE, _ Tatal _
01/12/2018

In the Decision / Date column, you may see one of the following decisions:

« Certified in Total: The PA request is approved for exactly as requested.

« Certified Partial: The PA request has been approved, but not as requested.

« Not Certified: The PA request is not approved.
* Pended: The PArequest is pending approval.
« Cancel: The PA request has been canceled.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training
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Viewing the Status of PAs, continued

Service Provider / Service Details Information (=]
Provider 1D ID Type NPI Name
2 Remaining Medical Decision /
From Date | To Date Units Units Amount Code Citation Date Reason
Product/service/procedure
Y - Certified Partial delivery pattern (e.q.,
= \
08/29/2017 | 08/29/2017 1 1 $125.00 CPT/HCPCS 80061-Lipid panel View 06/11/2018 uniits, days, visits, weeks;
A hours, months) ( B
= \
CPT/HCPCS 36415-Routine . Not Certified .
08/30/2017 | 08/30/2017 1 0 _ iR View 06/11/2018 Non-covered Service

* When the Decision / Date column is not “Certified in Total”, information will be provided in the Reason
column. For example, if a PAis not certified (A), the reason why it was not certified displays (B).
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Viewing the Status of PAs, continued

Service Provider / Service Details Information

Provider ID Type MNPI

(e)

Name

(F)

A{ISL‘?RUICES OF NEVADA-
G

Remaining Medical Decision [/
From Date To Date Units Amount Code Citation Date Reason
Certified In
01/12/2018 | 01/12/2019 10 10 _ drialite DDDN%:F;{P;;QF;GTDB&CCG LE5 . Total _
01/12/2018

« C. From Date and To Date: Display the start and end dates for the PA.
« D. Units: Displays the number of units originally on the PA.
« E. Remaining Units or Amount: Display the units or amount left on the PA as claims are processed.

« F. Code: Displays the CPT/HCPCS code on the PA.

« G. Medical Citation: Indicates when additional information is needed for authorizations (including

denied).
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Viewing the Status of PAs, continued

| View Authorization Response for AONPEWKWLVDTYRXW ~~~~~ Backfo Vicw A. horization Status « H. Edit; Edit the PA
Authorization Tracking # 41180120002 ° | V|eW PrOV|der Request

Process Type Outpt M/S

Efpand All | Collapse All

s = Expand all sections to view

Referring Provider nformation v the information.

Dlagnosis Tnformation = ° J. Print Preview: Display a

Service Provider / Service Detolls Informaton /T\ ] printable version of the PA
Provider 1D D Type N1 N1y sy with options to print.

Remaining Medical Decision /

Units Amount Code Citation Date Reason

From Date | To Date Units

CPT/HCPCS 0003F-INACTIVE TOBACCO USE, Ceﬁg'tea? T

L = NON-SMOKING = =

10
_\ /_-\ 01/12f2018

(Hy—< 1)

01/12/2018 | 01/12/2019
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Searching for PAs

Prospective Authorizations § Search Options 1

Enter at least one of the following fields to se!'l'cﬂ'ru(an authorization.

Authorization Information

1. Click the Search Options tab.

uthorization Tracking Number |43180110001

Select a Day Range or specify a2 Service Date

bay Range | v] orR  senvicepateo [ | 2. Enter search criteria into the
Status Information SearCh f|6|dS.

Select status to return authorization service lines with the chosen status.

Recipient Information

Recipient information is not mandatory. You can either enter the Recipient ID; or the Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date.

Recipient ID | | Birth Dateo |:|ﬂ

Last Name | | First Name |

Provider Information

Provider ID |Q‘ ID Type

This Provider is the  (® saryicing Provider on the Authorization

O Requesting Provider on the Authorization

| search Jli Reset |
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Searching for PAs, continued

Authorization Information

@ |Au‘lhnr'r.".n|.'inn Tracking Number |
Select a Day Range ar sp:v:lﬁf a Date
< B >| Day Range || szt 30 days @I Service Date & |ﬂ|

A. Authorization Tracking Number: Enter the ATN to locate a specific PA.
B. Day Range: Select an option from this list to view PA results within the selected time period.
C. Service Date: Enter the date of service to display PA with that service date.

NOTE: Without an ATN, a Day Range or a Service Date must be entered. If the PA start date is more than
60 days ago, a Service Date must be entered.
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Searching for PAs, continued

Status Information

Select status to return authonzation service lines with the chosen status.
Status [T
Certified In Total

Recipient Information Certified Partial

Mot Certified
Pgnqu

Recipient information 1s not mandatory. she Recipient ID; or the Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date.

D. Status: Select a status from this list to narrow search results to include only the selected status.
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Searching for PAs, continued

Recipient Information

Member information is not mandatory. You can either enter the Member ID; or the Last Name, First Name, and Birth Date.

@ Recipient ID ( F )| sirth Date® zl
@ Last Name | First Name

E. Recipient ID: Enter the unique Medicaid ID of the client.
F. Birth Date: Enter the date of birth for the client.
G. Last Name and First Name: Enter the client’s first and last name.

NOTE: Enter only the Recipient ID number or the client’s last name, first name, and date of birth.
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Searching for PAs, continued

Provider Information

( H )| Provider ID ]\&‘ (1 IlDType I Vv

This Provider is the (8 servicing Provider on the Authorization
'Refernng Provider on the Authonzation

H. Provider ID: Enter the provider’s unique NPl number.

|. ID Type: Select the provider’s ID type from the drop-down list.
J. This Provider is the: Select whether the provider is the servicing or referring provider on the PA request.
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Searching for PAs, continued

Recipient Information

Recipient ID

Last Name

Recipient information is not mandatory. You can either enter the Recipient ID; or the Last Name, First Name, and Birt?l

Birth Dateo |

Provider Information

Provider ID

This Provider is the

N

® Servicing Provider on the Authorization

O Requesting Provider on the Authorization

First Name |
[V

ID Type

Search Results

I 431801104]01‘ 4/ 01/11/2018 -
01/11/2019

Authorization Tracking Recipient Process I
Number /—\ Service Date « Name Recipient ID Type Requesting Prov
Outpt M/S

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

3. Click the Search button.

4. Select an ATN hyperlink to

review the PA.
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Submitting Additional Information

View Authorization Response for ABYNNRYP ABIEGUT Back to View Authorization Status l . CI | Ck th e E d | t b u t to n t() e d | t a
Authorization Tracking # 45181270003 Process Type Home Health .
Expand All | Collapse Al submitted PA request_

Requesting Provider Information

Recipient Information

Referring Provider Information

Diagnosis Information

[} [+ |[#] |3 | ]

Service Provider / Service Details Information

Provider ID ID Type MNPI Name
From Date To Date Units Rerlzl:iitnsing Amount Code g;:jtl::oall Det[::it;n / Reason * Adld "(::Ilonal Informatlon may
01/01/2018 | 01/01/2019 L 0 _ CPT/HCPCS AG?lB-A(_:IQesive bandage, B Pended B InC u e L .
= * Requests for additional services

1 ovider Request ° AttaChmentS
* “FA-29 Prior Authorization Data

Correction” form
* “FA-29A Request for Termination
of Service” form
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Submitting Additional Information, continued

Diagnosis Information
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (pnmary) Diagnosis Code.

decinals 2 needed. - 2. Add additional diagnosis

2 : gﬂs ype iagnosis Code 1 1
/o T : Cod codes, service details, and/or

ICD-10-CM T7500XA-Unspecified affects of lightning, initial encountar

[E click to collapse. atta.Ch ments-

*Diagnosis Type [ICD-10-CM v *Diagnosis Codea

Service Details

Click "+ to view or update the details of a row. Click '-* to collapse the row. Click Copy to copy or Remove to remove the entire row,

Line # From Date To Date Decision Code Modifiers Action

[ 1 01/01/2018 | 01/01/2019 | Pended AB413-Adhesive bandage, first-aid

B click to collapse.

Attachments

To include an attachment electronically with the prior authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then click on the Add button.

Prior Authonzation Forms

IF you will not be sending an attachment electronically, but you have information about files that were sent using another method, such as by fax or by mail, select the
appropriate Transmission Method and Attachment Type.

Click the Remowe link to remove the entira row.

Transmission Method Attachment Type

Bl Click to collapse.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training 130



Submitting Additional Information, continued

Prior Authorization Forms

apprapriate Transmission Mathod and Attachment Type.

Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Attachments |

To include an attachment electronically with the prior authorization request, browse and select the attachment, select an Attachment Type and then click on the Add button.

If wou will not be sending an attachmeant electronically, but you have information about files that wers sent using another method, such as by fax or by mail, select the

Transmission Method File Attachment Type Action
EL-Electronic Only Nurse Motes.docx NM-MNursing Notes Remove
EL-Electronic Only Benefit Letter.docx 59-Bensfit Letter Remove

[E Click to collapse.

*Transmission Method |EL-Electronic Only v|

*Upload File

Browse...

*Attachment Type |

L

3

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

3.

Click the Resubmit button to
review the PA information.
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Submitting Additional Information, continued

ing Provider Information

4 Provider ID ID Type NPI Name
Service Provider Information E
Provider ID ID Type NPI Name
Location

Expand All | Collapse All

Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considerad to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code
ICD-10-CM T7500XA-Unspecified effects of lightning, initial encounter
De -
Line # From Date To Date Code Modifiers Units
[ 1 01/01/2018 | 01/01/2019 | CPT/HCPCS As413-Adhesive bandage, first-aid 1
Transmission Method File Attachment Type

EL-Electronic Only Nurse MNotes.docx NMN-Nursing Motes

EL-Electronic Only Benefit Letter.docx 52-Benefit Letter

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

4. Review the information.
5. Click the Confirm button.

* NOTE: The PA number remains
the same as the original PA
request when resubmitting the
PA request.
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Provider Institutional Claims



Objectives

1. Atthe end of this training, participants will be
able to:

* Understand Claim Sub Menus

« Submit an Institutional Inpatient Claim

« Submit an Institutional Outpatient Claim

« Submit an Institutional Claim: Attachments

« Submit an Institutional Crossover Claim

« Submit an Institutional Claim: Other Insurance Details
« Search for Institutional Claims

» Verify an Institutional Claim’s Status

* View an Institutional Claim’s Remittance Advice (RA)
« Copy an Institutional Claim

« Adjust an Institutional Claim

« Submit an Institutional Claim Appeal

* Void an Institutional Claim
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Understanding Claims Sub

Menus I I
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Understanding Claim Sub Menus

Nevada Department of
Health and Human Services

\ Dif Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal
G Eligibil e Care Management File Exchange Resources

a Claims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History

'\

S Provider A Broadcast Messages

[

Wednesday 06/2;

\, Contact Us

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

1. Hover over Claims

2. Select the
appropriate sub
menu from the
options
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Understanding Claim Sub Menus, continued

My Home= cogivmy Care Management File Exchange Resources
Search Claims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History

Claims

| Claims The page displays a listing of
Claim activities for the user to
choose from.

» Search Claims

b Submit Claim Dental

b Submit Claim Inst

b Submit Claim Prof

b Search Payment History

¢ Treatment History
|
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Submitting an Institutional
Claim
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim

The Institutional Claim submission process is broken out into three main steps:
Step 1 - Provider, Patient, and Claim Information plus an option to add Other Insurance details
Step 2 - Diagnosis Codes

Step 3 - Service Details and Attachments
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim, continued

R T Nevada Department of 1. Hover over the Claims tab
% Health ard Human Services 2. Select Submit Claim Inst
& v Division of He n re Financing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home Eligibility [feETE8| Care Management File Exchange Resources

Search Claims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment Hig

Claims <£>

|| Claims

P Search Claims

P Submit Claim Dental

¥ Submit Claim Inst

¥ Submit Claim Prof

b Search Payment History

P Treatment History
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim — Step 1

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 1

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type |Inpatient v

Provider Information

If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.

Billing Provider ID 1538 ID Type NPI
*Billing Provider Service | v
Location
Institutional Provider ID I:I ._.\ ID Type
A Attending Provider ID I:I ._.\ ID Type
Operating Provider ID I:I ‘:\ ID Type
Other Operating Provider ID I:I ‘:\ ID Type
Referring Provider ID I:I ‘:\ ID Type
Patient Information
< B > *Recipient ID
Last Name _ First Name _
Birth Date _
Claim Information
*Covered Datese | |E - |
*Admission Date/Houro 1 - hh:mm Discharge Hour o hh:mm
=
*Admission Typed | | *Admission Sourced | |
*Admitting Diagnosis Type [1cD-10-CM W +Admitting Diagnosiso | |
C *Patient Statusg | | *Facility Type Code | v|

*Patient Number | |

Include Other Insurance [

Authorization Number | |

Total Charged Amount $0.00

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks on the Submit Claim
Inst tab, this “Submit Institutional Claim:
Step 1”7 page is displayed, with all three
sub-sections included:

A. Provider Information
B. Patient Information
C. Claim Information

NOTE: All of the fields marked with a red
asterisk (*) are required.

To begin Step 1, the user will:

« Select Inpatient from the Claims Type
drop-down
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim — Step 1,

continued

Provider Information

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 1

* Indicates a required field.

<

Claim Type |Inpatient

Provider Information

\gical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.

=

3 Billing Provider ID 1538 ID Type NPI
'n *Billing Provider Service | 11-MEDICAL CEMTER-: V|
Location

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

- Institutional Provider ID |1255 | "’& ID Type |MPI (v
4 IAttend ing Provider ID [1437 HJ ID Type
_ Operating Provider ID 1437 \_,\ ID Type
*Operating Provider Service |20-JACKSON, MICHAEL E-1303 N MAIM 5T,LAS VEGAS,NEVADA, 85030 e
Location
Other Operating Provider ID ;& ID Type
Referring Provider ID 1057 u\ ID Type

If the Billing Provider has multiple locations, as
In this example of an Institutional Inpatient
claim associated with a hospital, the Billing
Provider Service Location field does not
pre-populate.

For this type of claim, the user will:

3. Select the appropriate Billing Provider
Service Location from the drop-down
option

4. Enter the Attending Provider ID.

NOTE: If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be

submitted with the claim, an Operating
Provider ID is required.
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim — Step 1,
continued

Provider Information

Pr 5 Search

Search By ID § Search By Name | Search By Organization

* Indicates — field.

6 }ruviderID |

Provider ID Type |nPI v

(7 =

Back to Claims

Search Results: NPT 1952455032

Duplicate providers may appear in the results since a unique row is created for each specialty.

Total Records: 1

Provider ID v Provider Name Provider Type Address City State Zip Code
(NPT LINDA Physician, M.D., RENO NEVADA 89557-7777
Osteopath, D.0.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

5. Select the desired search
method

6. Enter Provider ID and Provider
ID Type

7. Click the Search button, and
the search results populate at
the bottom

8. Click the hyperlink in the
Provider ID column with
correct Provider ID

NOTE: The user can also search

by the Search By Name or
Search By Organization tabs.
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim — Step 1,

continued

Provider Information

Provider Information

If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.

Billing Provider ID 1538 ID Type NPI
*Billing Provider Service |11-MEDICAL CENTER-1
Location
Institutional Provider ID ‘1255 ‘ \_\ ID Type |NPI v
Attending Provider ID ‘1437 ‘ ‘_\ ID Type

Operating Provider ID |1437 % ID Type v

*Qperating Provider Service |ZL'I-JF!.CI{SI_'}NI MICHAEL E-1303 N MAIN 5T,LAS VEGAS,NEVADA, 83030

Location
Other Operating Provider ID ‘1497 ‘ \_.\ ID Type
Referring Provider 1D ‘1952 ‘ \_.\ ID Type

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user clicks the
Provider ID, it will populate into
the Attending Provider ID field.
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim — Step 1,
continued

Patient Info

rmation

Patient Information

9

*Recipient ID 00000000001

Last Name
Birth Date

First Name [SAAC

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

9. Enter the 11-digit recipient ID into the
Recipient ID field and click outside the
field to populate Last Name, First
Name, and Birth Date
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim — Step 1,
continued

Claim Information 10. The following required fields (*)

must be completed:

“Covered Dateso o300 || - ovuons | . Cove_rec_l Dates

1§> “Admission Date/Houre [03/01/2018  |g] ~[19:23 | (thimm)  Discharge Houro (hh:mm) * Admission Date/Hour
*Admission Type® [2-Urgent | “Admission Source® [1_\on - Health Care Fadiity Point of Origin | e Admission Typ e

*Admitting Diagnosis Type *Admitting Diagnosis® [G40011-Local-rel idio epi w seiz of loc onset) e Admittin g Di agnos IS Typ e

*Patient Statusg |01-Dischal‘ged to Home or Self cE| *Facility Type Code | 111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicare Vl .
« Patient Status

« Patient Number
« Admission Source

@Em - Admitting Diagnosis
« Facility Type Code

11. Click the Continue button

Claim Information

*Patient Number | 1234 | Authorization Number |20132345501 |

Include Other Insurance [J| Total Charged Amount $0.00

NOTE: For this example, the user
has checked the Include Other
Insurance field to indicate that
additional insurance will be added
In subsequent steps.
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim — Step 2

Diagnosis Codes

Claim Type Inpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider 10_1535 Once the user clicks the Continue button,

Patient and Claim Information

Recipient 10 00000000001 the “Submit Institutional Claim: Step 2”

Recipient Gender Male
Birth Date Total Charged Amount $0.00 : d T | d th I | th |
Covered Dates ~ Admission Date/Hour 05/01/2018 -_ page IS Isp aye WI a e pane S
Admitting Diagnosis Type ICD-10-CM Admitting Diagnosis W26 1XXA-Contact with sword or dagger, initial encounter

Expand All | Collapse All eXpanded-

Diagnosis Codes

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Removwe link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnesis entered is considered to be the principal (primary} Diagnosis Code.

# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code POA Action

i

1 *Diagnosis Type |ICD-10-CM *Diagnosis Code o
Present on Admission

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes =

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Removwe link to remove the entire row.

# Diagnosis Type External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Code Action

1

i *Diagnosis Type |[ICD-10-CM *External Cause of |

Injury Diagnosis Code o
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim — Step 2,
continued

Diagnosis Codes

Salect the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowve link to remove the antire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considerad to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

Expand All | Collapse All

# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code POA Action
i ICD-10-CM BO085-0Oth viral infections with zkin and mucous membrane lesions Yes Rem:
2 ICD-10-CM B012-Varicella pneumonia Yes Rem:

|
Diagnosis Type |ICD-10-CM ¥ I

(1 oesms
ent on Admission |[pg W

*Diagnosis Code ® ||:_|,01
Boio-Varicella meningitis

Boi1li-Varicella encephalitiz and encephalomyelitis
BO112-Varicella myelitis
Boi12-Varicella pneumonia

BO181-Varicella keratitis

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Other Insuran

External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes

ce Details

B0183-Other varicella complications

B201%-Varicella without complication

To add a code, the user will:

1. Choose a Diagnosis Type (Auto-
populates as “ICD-10-CM”, but
“ICD-9-CM” is also available)

2. Enter the Diagnosis Code

3. Click the Add button

NOTE: The Diagnhosis Code field
contains a predictive search feature
using the first three characters of
the code or code description.
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim — Step 2,
continued

Diagnosis Codes

Diagnosis Codes

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code POA
1 1CD-10-CM R4020-Unspecified coma Yes
2

Action
Remave

2

*Diagnosis Type |ICD-10-CM ¥

Present on Admission |No

*Diagnosis Codes

W

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Click the Remove link to remove a diagnhosis
code from the claim
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim — Step 2,

continued

External Casree of Injury Diagmosis Codes = |

Seject the row number to et the row. Ok the Remove link o remove the entire rom.

[ Phasgrensas Typs

External Cavse of Injury Diagnosis Code

Acton

1

1 “Dimgrecsis TYpe | [CD-10-08

Dher Insursnce Details

Cretais sachon.

Chek the Pbmsva ok 1o el B entaid rom,
|

i & | Carries Hame |

*External Cause of
Irjinry CHagremrs Code i

Enber the camier and polcy hobder ind ot Bslo,

Carrier 1D

Podicy 1D

| Payer Paid Amount |

8
i

Enter other carner Remittance Advice defads here for the daim or with sach service bne. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, m the Claim Adpastment

Faid Date | Action

[ hck to sdd & new other msurance,

Conadition Codes
Click the Remeowe link o remoe the entine row,

Condition Code

#c biom

| *Comdition Codes

Al Resel

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

« Complete External Cause of Injury

Diagnosis Codes, and Condition
Codes, as necessary.
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim — Step 2,

continued

Decurrenaoe Codes

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the: Remoswe ik to remaye the enbire row,

Foar an Coounrence Code enber the same From and To Date. For an Ooosmenoe Span enter the From sed To dabes of the span.

L acwrrense Code Froem Dhate T Dake Astinn
1 Ouourrence Code *From Datea | + “To Dateds | -
|hod | Begct |
I Walse Codes
Setect the rowy numiber bo edit the row, Ok the Rensove: link (o resmowe the enbere row,
[ Vadue Coda Ameund Action
1 “Walwe Code i " Amaount
|Add| |Beset
I Sargecdl Frocedisnes
Dperabng Prowider is required to be entered back on Step 1 to allow for entry of surgical procedure codes withen this pand
Cocck o ste0 a o

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

» Complete Occurrence Codes, Value
Codes and Surgical Procedures as
necessatry.

— For Medicare Part A exhaust
claims, the Occurrence Code
portion of the claim is required

— For Medicare Part B only claims
(recipient does not have Medicare
Part A on file), the Value Codes
portion of the claim is required

4. Once all applicable panels have
been completed, select Continue.
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim — Step 3

Service Detalils

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowve link to remove the entire row,

S;C Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Units Charge Amount Action
1 0120-REEB-Semi-Pvi-2 Bed-General 4,000 Unit £350.00 Eem
2 0250-Pharmacy [Drugs)-Ganerzl 1.000 Unit £500.25 Eem
3 0320-Dx ¥X-Ray-General 1.000 Unit £1,500.31 Eem
4 0300-Laboratory (Lab)-General 1.000 Unit £621.52 Rem
5 0.000

5 *Rewvenues Code

HCPCS/Proc Code &

Modifiers & |

L —

Charge Amount |

*Units |p.opo

Back to Step 1 Back to Step 2

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

The user will enter the Service Details
using the same process below:

1. Enter the required fields
2. Click the Add button
3. Click the Submit button
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim, continued

Other Insurance Details =
# Carrier Nama Carrier 1D Policy 1D Payer Paid Amount Paid Date
1 Medicare 123456587 12345678510 10/01/2018

Service Details =

5;: Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod From Date To Date Units/Type | Charge Amount
1 0120-R&B-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-General 4.000 Unit £350.00
2 0250-Pharmacy [Drugs)-General 1.000 Unit £500.25
3 03220-Dx X-Ray-General 1.000 Unit $1,500.31
4 0300-Laboratory (Lab)-General 1.000 Unit £621.52

No Condition Codes exist for this claim

Mo Occurrence Codes exist for this claim
Mo Value Codes exist for this claim

Mo Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this claim

No External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this daim

I Back to Step 1 [l§ Back to Step 2 [l Back to Step 3 I

(4

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

At this point, the user has the option

to:

e (o back to any previous step if
needed by clicking one of the
Back to Step... buttons

e Print a copy of the page by
clicking the Print Preview button

e Cancel the claim submission by
clicking the Cancel button

To continue, the user must:

4. Click the Confirm button
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Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim, continued

Submit Inpatient Claim: Confirmation

Inpatient Claim Receipt

Your Inpatient Claim was successfully submittedl The claim status is Finalized Payment.

IThE Claim ID is 2218269000008, I

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.

Click Adjust to resubmit the claim.

Click New to submit a new claim.

Click View to view the details of the submitted claim.

[print preview T —copy - Adiust [ new Jview |

NOTE: The Claim ID is the same as ICN

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

The Submit Inpatient Claim: Confirmation will appear
after the claim has been submitted. It will display the
claim status and Claim ID.

The user may then:
e Click the Print Preview button to view the claim
details

e Click the Copy button to copy claim data and start a
new claim using identical details

e Click the Adjust button to adjust a submitted claim
e Click the New button to submit a new claim

e Click the View button to view the details of the
submitted claim, including adjudication errors
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Submitting an Institutional

Outpatient Claim I I
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Submitting an Institutional Outpatient Claim — Step 1

* Indicates a required field. 1

Claim Type

Outpatient 'I

Provider Information I

Billing Provider ID

“Billing Provider Service
Location

If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is reguired.

ID Type NPI

20-UROLOGY NEVADA-C/O BLDG A RENO,NEVADA, 595113019

*Admission Type @

“Patient Status o

*Patient Number

Include Other Insurance

Institutional Provider ID u\ 1D Type
Attending Provider ID ;& ID Type
Operating Provider ID \_& ID Type
Other Operating Provider 1D _‘ ID Type
Referring Provider ID u‘s ID Type
Patient Information I
*Recipient ID
Last Name _ First Name _
Birth Date _
Claim Information I
*Covered Dates g ﬂ - ﬂ
Admission Date/Hour o ﬂ - (hh:mm)

“Admission Source 8
2]

*Facility Type Code

Authorization Number

Total Charged Amount =0.00

(-a":d

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

To submit an Outpatient Institutional
Claim, the user will proceed with the same
steps as shown on the previous slides.

To complete Step 1, the user will:

1. Select the Claim Type “Outpatient”
2. Complete all three sub-sections:

A. Provider Information

B. Patient Information

C. Claim Information
3. Click the Continue button
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Submitting an Institutional Outpatient Claim — Step 2

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 2

Recipient ID

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
Plesse note that the 1st diagnasis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnesis Code.

Expand All | Collapse All

|- B s Bi i ot
I i |  ICD-10 -CM G40009-Loczl-rel idio epi w seiz of loc onst,not ntrct,wio stat epi Bemove
I IIIIIIIII 40111-Local-rel symptc epi w simple part seiz, ntrct, w stat epi Remove

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

To complete Step 2, the user will need to enter
diagnosis codes.

To add a code, the user will:

4. Choose a Diagnosis Type (Auto-populates
as “ICD-10-CM?, but “ICD-9-CM” is also
available)

5. Enter the Diagnosis Code

6. Click the Add button

7. Click the Continue button
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Submitting an Institutional Outpatient Claim — Step 3

Service Details B
I Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Unit: Charge Amount AEEET e Action
# Charge Amount
1 0.000
1 #*Revenue Codeg HCPCS/Proc Codeg
a Modifiers &
From Date @ ﬂ To Date® ﬂ *Units |5 gop *Unit Type |Unit v
*Charge Amount MNon-Covered Charge Amount
NDCs for Svc. # 1 -]
If applicable, only one NDC/UPN is allowed per service detail line. When adding an NDC/UPN, the Code Type, Quantity and Unit of Measure fields are required.
Additionally, NDC/UPN information is required when adding or saving NDC/UPN with prescription infermation (Prescription Number, Prescription Type).
Code Type
NDC/UPN
Quantity Unit of Measure
Attachments

Back to Step 1 Back to Step 2

10

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

To complete Step 3, the user will
enter the Service Details, using
the process below:

8. Enter the applicable fields

Optionally, if the user needs to
enter a National Drug Code
(NDC) for a Service Detall, this
information may be entered.

9. Click the Add button
10. Click the Submit button



Submitting an

Claim Information

Covered Dates 03/24/2018 - 05/23/2018

Admission Type 1-Emergency
Admitting Diagnosis Type
Admitting Diagnosis _

Patient Status 01
Patient Number 123455

Previous Claim ICN _

Note

Admission Date/Hour

Admission Source 1

Discharge Hour

Facility Type Code 132-Hospital Outpatient: Interim - First Claim

Authorization Number _

Total Charged Amount $300.00

Expand All | Collapse All

S;C Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod From Date To Date Units/Type Charge Amount
03200-Laboratory (Lab)-General 2,000 Unit £525.00
2 03220-Dx X-Ray-General 2,000 Unit £375.00

MNo External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this daim
No Patient Reason for Visit Diagnosis Codes exist for this claim
HNo Other Insurance Details exist for this daim

MNo Condition Codes exist for this claim

No Occurrence Codes exist for this claim

Mo Value Codes exist for this claim

MNo Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this daim

Back to Step 1 Back to Step 2 Back to Step 3

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Institutional Outpatient Claim, continued

At this point the user has the option to:

e (o back to any previous step if needed
by clicking one of the Back to Step...
buttons

e Print a copy of the page by clicking the
Print Preview button

e Cancel the claim submission by clicking
the Cancel button

To continue, the user must:

11. Click the Confirm button
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Submitting an Institutional Outpatient Claim, continued

[CIEns - Claim Receipt The Submit Outpatient Claim: Confirmation will appear

Submit Inpatient Claim: Confirmation after the claim has been submitted. It will display the
Inpatient Claim Receipt C|a|m StatUS and Clalm ID
Your Inpatient Claim was successfully submitted. The claim status is Finalized Payment. The user may then

The Claim ID is 2218269000008,

e Click the Print Preview button to view claim details

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.

C ooy io copy memper o Sam dete e Click the Copy button to copy claim data and start a
IC ju O resubmi € claim. B . . . .
Click New to submit a new claim. new Clalm USIﬂg IdentICa| deta”S
lick View to view the details of the submitted claim. . . . .
FieHiewo e fhe dee e some e Click the Adjust button to adjust the claim
[ Adjust [l New | e Click the New button to submit a new claim

e Click the View button to view the details of the
submitted claim, including adjudication errors
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Submitting an Institutional

Claim: Attachments I I
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Attachments

Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Service Details [ — |

To upload attachments to an

institutional claim, in Step 3 of

Svc . .
Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Units Charge Amount Action : : : .
* the claim submission:
1 0120-R&B-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-General 09/17/2018 09/21/2018 5.000 Days £2,500.62 Remove
2 0.000

2 *Revenue Codes | | HCPCS/Proc Codeo |

| 1. Click the (+) sign on the

Modifiers o | | | | |

*Charge Amount | |

| | |
ot Tyme Attachments panel.

Attachments

¢ Remove link to remove the entire row.

/ Transmission Method | File Control # ‘

Attachment Type | Action

Click to add attachment.

Back to Step 1 Back to Step 2

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Attachments, continued

= Chosose File to Lipload

4 Il Ths PC Daiktap

DOUMIes

DDDDDDDD

dontrol &

Attachment Type ] Action

*Transmission Method  FT-File Transfer w |

e < 2 2 Browse...
*Attachment Type

Dascription

Back to Step 1 Back to Step 2

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

2. Click the Browse button and
locate the file on the user’s
computer to attach

A window will then pop up. From
there, the user will:

3. Locate and select the file
4. Click the Open button

NOTE: The Transmission
Method field will populate with
“FT - File Transfer” by default
and does not need to be
changed.
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Attachments, continued

AAAAAA

Location

L]

Attachments

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.
# I sssssssssssssss hod ‘ File Attachme yp ‘ A
nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn QUL I FT-File Transfer [B'
ype [NN-Nursing Notes V|< 5
[
Back to Step 1 Back to Step 2 m

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the Attachment has been uploaded, the
user will:

5. Select the type of attachment from the
Attachment Type drop-down list

6. Click the Add button to attach the file or click
on the Cancel button to cancel and close the
attachment line

NOTE: A description of the attachment may be
entered into the Description field, but it is not
required.
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Attachments, continued

: | |

| | 0.000 |

L —

Coded

evorge [

Amount

Clia Number |:|
I =N

Rendering
Provider ID

Rendering
Provider Service
Location
Referring
Provider ID

[ I

NDCs for Svc. # 3

=

*Place of |

v EMe | v]|

Service

*Procedure I:I Modifiers g | | |

| *piagnosis [ v| [ v[[ v[[ V|

#Units |0.000

EPSDT D

Pointers
Family Plan ||

Attachments

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Eile

Lantral #

Atfachwent Tvae | Adtien

Test doc.pdf (39K)

20180918859657

MM-Nursing Notes Remove

| 1 FT-File Transfer

Back to Step 1 | Back to Step 2

7

\

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

7. Click the Submit button to proceed

NOTE: To remove any attachments,
click the Remove link.
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Submitting an Institutional
Crossover Claim
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Claim Submission: Medicare Crossover

A. When Medicare has made a payment or has left an amount to patient responsibility (i.e., coinsurance,
copay, deductible):
a. Claim must be submitted as “Crossover Inpatient” or “Crossover Outpatient”
b. Crossover details must be filled out
c. No EOB attachment needed
B. If Medicare denies the claim, or when Medicare benefits have exhausted, the “Other Insurance” rules
must be followed:
a. Medicare will need to be added as an Other Insurance carrier
b. Carrier/payment information must be listed at the header
c. CARC details must be submitted at the header
d. No EOB attachment needed

Nevedaddeniedidaith Sitbtivnial*BaddadargiGlRoms Training 1168



Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 1

To start the process for a Crossover Institutional
claim, the user will:

* Indicates a required field,

I Claim Type | Crossover Inpatient A
| |

Provider Information

If Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.

“ating Pt Seric ; 1. Select the appropriate Crossover Claim
IrlsAtitttutioj'lal Prouider i) ‘:‘:\ ID Type |npr v Ty p e
ending Provider ID Q ID Type v
Dperatirlg Prnuider D Lj\ ID Type v
Referingprovder 0 Qo . NOTE: The user will follow the same steps to
Patent nformation complete the claim as previously shown in the
e L — Submitting an Institutional Claim section.
*Covered Dateso &= -+ =

*Admission Date/Houre ﬂ - {hh:mm) Discharge Hourg (hh:mm)

*Patient Statuso

*Facility Type Code

*Patient Number Authorization Number

Include Other Insurance Total Charged Amount £0.00

Medicare Crossover Details

Allowed Medicare Amount |5 qg Co-insurance Amount |g g

Deductible Amount |5 qg Blood Deductible Amount g qg

Medicare Payment Amount |5 qg Medicare Payment Dateo =

| Continue Ji Cancel |
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Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim, continued

Step 1
Medicare Crossover Detail 2. Enter the Medicare Crossover
Allowed Medicare Amount g g Co-insurance Amount |q ng Deta”S
Deductible Amount g.9p Blood Deductible Amount |5 gp . )
Medicare Payment Amount g gg Medicare Payment Date o ﬂ Ded u Ctl b | e Am 0 u nt

Blood Deductible Amount
Medicare Payment Amount
Co-insurance Amount
Medicare Payment Date

3. Click the Continue button

3) [ =

NOTE: After adding the Medicare
Crossover Details, the claims
submission process is the same for
Steps 2 and 3 as detailed in earlier
sections.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training
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Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim, continued

Diagnosis Codes

Service Details

Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod From Date To Date Units/Type Charge Amount
1 0120-R&B-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-General 09/12/2018 09/17/2018 5.000 Days 57,500.00
2 0300-Laboratory (Lab)-General 09/12/2018 09/17/2018 22.000 Unit $2,500.00
3 0320-Dx X-Ray-General 09/12/2018 09/17/2018 33.000 Unit $3,225.85
4 0350-CT Scan-General 09/13/2018 09/13/2018 2.000 Unit $1,500.00
0250-Pharmacy {Drugs)-General 09/12/2018 | 05/17/2018 5.000 Unit £2,885.50

No External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this claim
No Other Insurance Details exist for this daim

No Condition Codes exist for this daim

No Occurrence Codes exist for this claim

No Value Codes exist for this claim

No Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this claim

Back to Step 1 [l Back to Step 2 [l Back to Step 3

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

‘ —

Once the claim has been submitted, the user
will:

4. Click the Confirm button
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Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim, continued

Submit Crossover Inpatient Claim: Confirmation The User WI II re Celve a Confl rm atlon
1 r with the Crossover Inpatient Claim

Your Crossover Inpatient Claim was successfully submittedy The claim status is Finalized Payment. H

The Claim ID is 2218276000022, I ReC el pt )

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.

Crossover Inpatient Claim Receipt

Click Copy to copy member or claim data.
Click Adjust to resubmit the claim.
Click New to submit & new claim.

Click View to view the details of the submitted claim.

 Print Preview J§ _Copy [l Adjust [l _New [ View |
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Submitting an Institutional
Claim: Other Insurance

Detalls I I
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Claim Submission: TPL

A. Claim must be submitted as “Inpatient” or “Outpatient” appropriately (not Crossover)
B. “Include Other Insurance” box in Step 1 of claim must be checked
C. In Step 2, the applicable TPL carrier should be selected from the list:
a. Remove any carriers that are not applicable to the claim
b. If the carrier is not on the list, click to add new other insurance
c. Input carrier/payment information
d. Do Enter Claim Adjustment Details in this step
D. In Step 3, input service details:
a. Do not include Adjustment Reason codes
b. No EOB attachment is needed

Nevedaddemicdidaith SitbiitmialPSaddadargiGrgms Training 1274



Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other Insurance Detalls

Claim Information

*Admitting Diagnosis Type |1CcD-10-CM e

“Patient Status o |01-Di5charged to Home

ar Self Cal

*Patient Number |12345 5789

1 > Include Other Insurance

*Covered Dates@ |og,-’17,-’2u18 |ﬂ - ’*|09f21f2018
*Admission Date/Hourg |D'El,f1?,l’21}18 | ﬂ - | | (hh:mm)
*Admission Type 8 |1—Er|1erg ency |

|5

Discharge Hour® I:l [hhimm)

*Admission Source 8 |1-Non - Health Care Facility Point of Crigin |

*Admitting Diagnosis o |G4I3111-Lc\cal-r\e| symptc epi w simple part 5|

*Facility Type Code |111-Hnspital Inpatient (Including Medicare V'|

Authorization Number |

Total Charged Amount $2,972.08

@

e Jr—

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

In Step 1, after selecting the
appropriate claim type and
completing the provider,
patient, and claim
information, the user will:

1. Select the “Include
Other Insurance”
checkbox to indicate that
there is Other Healthcare
Coverage to be included
on the claim

2. Select Continue
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other Insurance Detalls,

continued If the recipient has other insurance
carrier information on file with Nevada

Medicaid, the policy information will
:
L Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date Action auto populate In the Other Insurance
:'I\TSHEALTH PLAN OF NEVADA, | 04051 15006 _ Remove Deta”S panel.

Carrier Name HPN HEALTH PLAN OF NEVADA, INC Carrier ID 01091
icy Holder Last Name IRAPSEL First Name GXCTBX MI _
Policy ID 15006

e — Patent Reltionshipto 13- 3. Select the sequence number of any

Payer Paid Amount l:l =paid Dateo l:lﬂ . . .
L e — insurance line item to update

+Claim Filing Todicator | ° details such as Payer Paid
e p————— Amount, Paid Date, and Claim

You can enter up to five unigue group codes. You can repeat six combinations of reason code and adjustment amount with each group code.

Click the Remove link ta remove the entire row. e AdJ us t men t Detal I S

# Claim Adjustment Group Code Reason Code i d:ls":" Action . .

5 cick o e 4. Click Add Adjustment to ensure
e | < that the adjustment details added to

*Reason Codeg |

“Adjustment Amount || ] the carrier details

| Add Adjustment | | Cancel Adjustment |

/

—_— — Once all applicable information is
completed, select Save Insurance and
Continue to Step 3. If no recipient
TPL information is loaded, the user will
find a + Click to add a new other
Insurance " option.
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other Insurance Detalls,

continued

Other Insurance Details

Enter the carrier and policy holder information below.

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment
Details section.

Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Refresh Other Insurance

# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount ‘ Paid Date Action

[E Click to collapse.

*Carrier Name | Third party Insurance “Carrier ID 173455

*Policy Holder Last Name || ;¢

*Policy ID 153456
Insurance Type

*Responsibility | p-primary

*First Name ot MI

*Patient Relationship to | 1g-5elf
Insured

Payer Paid Amount *Paid Date® |p5/31/2019 =

Remaining Patient Liability

*Claim Filing Indicator | 12-preferred Provider Organization (PPQ)

l 6 IAdd Insurance I Cancel Insurance

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

When adding a new Other
Insurance detail, after clicking the
(+), the user must:

5. Complete all required fields (*)

6. Click the Add Insurance
button to add the Other
Insurance details to the claim

NOTE: The Carrier ID is
information that is listed on the
recipient’s ID card and should be
5 digits. This is also known as the
Electronic Payer ID.
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other Insurance Detalls,
continued

After the user clicks the Add

Enter the carrier and policy holder information below, | nsurance button the new
)

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason codes, in the Claim Adjustment | nsurance W| | | pop u | ate

Details section. ’

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Payer Paid
# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID :‘::;":t' Paid Date Action
1 | Medicare 123456789 12365478910 10/01/2018 Ramove
Click to add a new other insurance.
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other Insurance Detalls,

continued

Enter the carrier and policy holder information below.

Details section.

Click the Removwve link to remove the entire row.

Enter other carrier Remittance Advice details here for the claim or with each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason

Paid Date

codes, in the Claim Adjustment

05/31/2019

*Policy Holder Last Name || 5ot *First Name |Fir=t

“Policy ID 133455
Insurance Type

*Responsibility | P-pPrimary *patient Relationship to | 15-5eIf

Payer Paid Amount
Remaining Patient Liability

*Claim Filing Indicator | 12-Preferred Provider Organization (PP'

Claim Adjustment Details

# r Name Carrier ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount
\
3
I 1 7 Yy == 455
rrier Name | Third Party Insurance Carrier ID 15345

MI

=

son code and adjustment amount with each group code.

an to five unigue group codes. You can repeat six combinations of rea
icl 8 ink to remove the entire row.
N A ustment Group Code Reason Code

Adjustment
Amount Units

Action

[ Click to collapse.

*Claim Adjustment Group Code | CO-Contractual Obligations
*“Reason Code® i Deductible Amount

*Adjustment Amount 15,00
< 9 >I Add Adjustment | I| Cancel Adjustment |

Adjusted Units

| Sawve Insurance | | Cancel Insurance |

Click to add a new other insurance.

Back to Step 1

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once Other Insurance carrier has
been added successfully, the user
must complete any Claim Adjustment
Details.

7. Select the sequence number
adjacent to the relevant carrier (#)

8. Enter the Claim Adjustment
Details

9. Click Add Adjustment to ensure
that the adjustment details added
to the carrier details

Once all applicable information is

completed, select Save Insurance
and Continue to Step 3.
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other Insurance Detalls,

continued

Enter other carriar Remittance Advice details heare fo
Detzils section.

Click the Remove link to remove the entire row.

Enter the carrier and pelicy holder infarmation below.

r the claim or with

each service line. Enter adjusted payment details, such as reason co

des, in tha Claim Adjustment

P Paid
# Carrier Name Carrier ID Policy ID =l =L Paid Date Action
Amount
1 Medicare 123456789 12365478910 10/01/2018 Remaove I

[E click to add 2 new other insurance.

Condition Codes

Occurrence Codes

Value Codes

Surgical Procedures

Back to Step 1

(0T

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Click the Remove link to
remove any other insurance
details unrelated to the claim.

10. Click the Continue button

NOTE:

- For Medicare Part A exhaust
claims, the Occurrence Code
portion of the claim is
required.

- For Medicare Part B only
claims (recipient does not
have Medicare Part A on file),
the Value Codes portion of
the claim is required.
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other Insurance Detalls,

E

C

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID ID Type NPI

Patient and Claim Information

Recipient ID

Gender Female
Total Charged Amount 52,972,008
Admission Date/Hour 0%/17/2018

Recipient
Birth Date

Covered Dates

Admitting Diagnosis Type
stat epi

Diagnosis Codes

Pleaze note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

Admitting Diagnosis G40111-Loczal-rel symptc epi w simple part seiz, ntrct, w

Expand All | Collapse All

Back to Step 1 Back to Step 2

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code POA
1 ICD-10-CM BOE88-0th wviral infections with skin and mucous membrane lesions Yes
2 ICD-10-CM BO12-Varicella pneumonia Yes
Other Insurance Details (-]
# Carrier Namea Carriar ID Policy ID Payer Paid Amount Paid Date
i Medicare 123456783 12365478910 10/01/2018
Service Details (-]
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row,
5
;c Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code From Date To Date Units Charge Amount Action
1 0120-REB-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-Ganeral 09/17/2018 09/21/2018 4.000 Unit £350.00 Eemove
2 0250-Pharmacy (Drugs)-Genearal 09/17/2018 0%/21/2018 1.000 Unit £500.25 Remowve
3 0320-Dx X-Ray-General 09/17/2018 09/21/2018 1.000 Unit £1,500.31 Remowve
4 0300-Laboratory (Lab)-Generzl 09/17/2018 0%/21/2018 1.000 Unit £621.,52 Remowve
2 0.000
5 *Revenue Code® | | HCPCS/Proc Code 8 | |
Modifierso | | [ | || |
St — T E— R st Type
T B—
Attachments

After clicking the Continue button, proceed
with the same steps as shown on the
previous slides to complete Step 3 to submit
your claim.

After clicking Submit, the user will be
provided a final opportunity to review the
claim before final submission and
adjudication.

NOTE: It is not necessary to upload the
EOB.
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other Insurance Detalls,

continued

ayer Paid Amount

5;‘ Reve d HCPCS/ Cod Mod | From Da te To Date Units,/T: harge Am:
1 EB-Sem ed-Ganeral 09/17/2018 | 09/21/2018 | 4.000 Unit $350.00
2 harmacy ( )-General 08/17/2018 | 09/21/2018 £500.25
————————————————— ral 09/17/2018 | 09/21/2018 $1,50
4 0200-Laboratory (Lab)-General 09/17/2018 | 0%/21/2018 | 1.000 Unit $621.52

Mo External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this daim
No Condition Codes exist for this claim

No Occurrence Codes exist for this claim

No Value Codes exist for this claim

No Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this daim

Back to Step 1 [ll Back to Step 2 ll Back to Step 3

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

At this point, the user has the option

to:

e (o back to any previous step if
needed by clicking one of the
Back to Step... buttons

e Print a copy of the page by
clicking the Print Preview button

e Cancel the claim submission by
clicking the Cancel button

To continue and finalize claim
submission, the user must click the
Confirm button.
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Submitting an Institutional Claim: Other Insurance Detalls,

continued

Submit Inpatient Claim: Confirmation

Inpatient Claim Receipt

Your Inpatient Claim was successfully submil'tedl The claim status is Finalized Payment. |

The Claim ID is 2218269000008,

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.

Click Adjust to resubmit the claim.

Click New to submit a new claim.

Click View to view the details of the submitted claim.

 print Preview l§_Copy [l Adjust | New J view |

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

The Submit Inpatient Claim: Confirmation will
appear after the claim has been submitted. It will
display the claim status and adjusted Claim ID.

The user may then:

e Click the Print Preview button to view claim
details

e Click the Copy button to copy claim data

e Click the Adjust button to adjust the claim

e Click the New button to submit a new claim

e Click the View button to view the details of the
submitted claim

183



Searching for Institutional

Claims I I
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Searching for an Institutional Claim

Health and

Division of Healtl

man Services

ancing and Policy Provider Portal

My Home Eligibility gE8ETE

/nagement File Exchange Resources Switch Provider

Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History

Monday 10/01/2018 12:48 PM EST

Nevada Department of ContactUs | Loseut

| Delegate for Carson Tahoe Regional Role IDs FProvider - In Metwork - 1255360160 (NPT} Location 1013843 - CARSOMN TAHOE HOSPITAL

Search Claims
Medical/Dental

A minimum ane field is required.
Recipient ID, Service From and To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered.

Claim searches are limited to 2 maximum range of 45 days.

Claim Information |

Claim ID | |

| Recipient Information |

Recipient ID | |

| Service Information |

Rendering Provider ID & I:I \-.\S ID Type @ Claim Type | v|
e — ) w— R 7

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

To search for a claim, the user will need

to:

1. Hover over Claims
2. Select Search Claims
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Searching for an Institutional Claim, continued

Search Claims

Medical/Dental

Claim searches

A minimum ene field is required.
Recipient ID, Service From and Te Date are required fields for the search when Clzim ID is not entered.

are limited to a2 maximum range of 45 days.

| Claim Information

Claim ID |

| Recipient Information

(3

Recipient ID I

| Service Information

Rendering ProviderIDG | | O]
Service From® |03/17/2018 ﬂ

ID Typed N Claim Type |

Too [cyzyaois g | claim status |

The fastest way to locate a
claim is by entering the Claim
ID.

To search without using the
Claim ID:

3. Enter the Recipient ID

4. Enter the Service From
and To

5. Click the Search button

NOTE: To clear the screen and access claim status on another claim, click the Reset button found
at the bottom of the “Search Claims” page.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training
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Searching for an Institutional Claim, continued

Search Claims

Medical/Dental

A minimum one field is requirad.
Recipient ID, Service From and Te Date are

Claim sea

rches ara limited to a maximum range of 435 days.

required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entere

| Claim Information

Claim ID |

| Recipient Information

Recipient ID |

| Service Information

| search [l Reset

ro0 [ezrzmrznse

Rendering Provider IDQ l:l ll_.‘s ID Type
Service From® |03/24/2018 ﬂ

Claim Type |

Claim Status |

Search Results

ion, or to view the remittance

advice, click on the '+' next to the clzims ID.

Total Records: 1

Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient
Claim ID TCN Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient ID Provider ID Amount Date Responsibility
218276000016 Inpatient Finalized Denied 03/24/2018 +0.00 _
09/28/2018

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user has clicked the
Search button, the results will
display at the bottom of the page.
From there, the user may:

6. Click the (+) symbol to expand
the claim details
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Searching for an Institutional Claim, continued

Once the user has clicked the +
Total Racords: 1 symbol, the Inpatient Claim
Service Rendering Me:ai;::id Paid Recipient Information and SerVice

Claim ID TCN Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient ID Provider ID Amount Date Responsibility I f t . | - I | I t
E 2218276000016 Inpatient Finalized Denied 09/24/2018 | S9E53641253¢ 1255360160 £0.00 _ n O rm a I 0 n pane S WI popu a e.
09/28/2018

Inpatient Claim Information

Recipient Total Charge Amount $2,575.00
Birth Date Total Paid Amount £0.00
Rendering Provider Paid Date

Claim Status Finzlized Denied Reason Code Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied.

Service Information

Procedure/
Service Service Date Line Status Reason Code Revenue Modifiers Charge

09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied | Finalized/D=nial-The claim/line has been deniad. $1,500.00

09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied | Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied. £500.00

09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied | Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied. £300.00

09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied | Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied. £275.00
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Searching for an Institutional Claim, continued

To see service line information, or to view the remittance advice, click on the '+' next to the claims ID.
Total Records: 1
HMedicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient
Claim ID TCH Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient TD Provider ID Amount Date Responsibility
=N 221827000016 7 Inpatient Finalized Denied 0%/24/2018 2963364125326 1255260160 £0.00 _
09/28/2018
Inpatient Claim Information
Recipient Total Charge Amount $2,575.00
Birth Date Total Paid Amount $0.00
Rendering Provider L Paid Date _
Claim Statws Reason Code Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied.
Service Information
Procedure
Service Service Date Line Status Reason Code Units | Revenues Modifiers Charge Paid
1 09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been deniad. 4 120 $1,500.00 | $0.00
2 09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been deniad. 4 250 £500.00 | £0.00
3 09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 | Finalized Denied Finalized/Denial-The claim/line has been denied. i 220 £200.00 | £0.00
4 09/24/2018 - 09/28/2018 Finalized Denied Finalized,/Denial-The claim/line has been deniad. 2 00 $275.00 | $0.00

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

7. Click the Claim ID
hyperlink to open the claim
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earching for an Institutional Claim, continued

View Institutional Claim - ID 2218276000016

Back to Search Results

Claim Type Inpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID

Billing Provider Service Location
Institutional Provider ID
Attending Provider ID
Operating Provider ID

Other Operating Provider ID

Referring Provider ID

1255360160 ID Type NPI
11-CARSON TAHOE REGIONAL HEALTHCARE-1500 MEDICAL PARKWAY, CARSOMN CITY. NEVADA, 89703-46235
ID Type _
ID Type _
ID Type _
ID Type _

ID Type _

Patient Information

Recipient ID
Recipient
Birth Date

Gender Female

Claim Information

Admission Type
Admitting Diagnosis Type
Admitting Diagnosis

Patient Status

| Claim Status Finalized Denied l
= oig

Admission Date/Hour 03/24/2018 -

Admission Source 1-Mon - Health Care Facility Point of Origin

1-Emergency
ICD-10-CM Discharge Hour _
RO7S Facility Type Code 111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicare Part

A)- Admit through Discharge Claim

01i-Discharged to Home or Self Care [Routine Authorization Number 451825300002

Adjudication Errors

Discharge)
Patient Number 123456 Related Claim ICN _
Previous Claim ICN _
Total Charged Amount $2,575.00
Total Allowed Amount $0.00 Total Co-pay Amount £0.00 Total Paid Amount $0.00

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

If the claim is denied, the user may review
the errors as follows:

8. Click the (+) symbol adjacent to the
Adjudication Errors panel
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earching for an Institutional Claim, continued

Claim Information

Claim Status

Coverad Dates

Admission Type
Admitting Diagnosis Type
Admitting Diagnosis

Patient Status

Patient Number

Previous Claim ICN

Note

Total Allowed Amount

Adjudication Errors

Finalized Denied
03/24/2018 - 09/28/2018
1-Emergency

ICD-10-CM

RO7%

01-Discharged to Home or Self Care [Routine
Discharge)

123456

Admission Date/Hour

Facility Type Code

Authorization Number

Related Claim ICN

Admission Source

03/24/2018 -_
i-Mon - Health Care Facility Point of Origin

Discharge Hour _

111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicare Part
A)- Admit through Discharge Claim

451825300002

Total Charged Amount $2,575.00
Total Paid Amount $0.00

Total Co-pay Amount 50,00

Claim [
Service # HIPAA Adj Description
Claim 381 ATTENDING NPI REQUIRED
Claim REFERRING NP REQUIRED
Claim NO PAYABLE ACCOMMODATION CODE
Diagnosis Codes
Svec _ Charge Allowed Co-pay Paid
= Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod | From Date To Date Units/Type o ——— P — e [ —
1 Glzn'RE‘B:em"T“_?‘ Bedy 09/24/2018 | 05/28/2018 | 4.000 Unit £1,500.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
enara
0250-ph D
2 Z;‘::I{ rugs) 09/24/2018 | 0S/28/2018 | 4.000 Unit £500.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00
3 0320-Dx X-Ray-General 03/24/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 1.000 Unit $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0300-Laboratory (Lab) .
4 S Coneral 03/24/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 2.000 Unit $275.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

With the Adjudication Errors panel expanded,
the user may review the errors associated with
the claim’s denial.
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Viewing an Institutional
Claim’s Remittance Advice

(RA) I I
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Viewing an Institutional Claim’s RA

.
My Home E\

\

Search Claims | Submit Claim Dental | Submit Claim Inst | Submit C

Care Management File Exchange Resources Switch Provider

Search Payment History [ Treatment History

Claims » Search Payment History

Thursday 10/04/2018 02:41 PM EST

Location ID 1002006

Delegate for Role IDs Provider - Im Metwork - | Location
Search Payment History
Provider Information
Provider ID ID Type MNFPI Name |

* Indicates a required fisld.

Placeholder for configurable text.

Payment Type |A|I

e —

Issue Date *From® |gs5/p1/2018 ﬂ

*To® (pg/o1/2018 ﬂ

To begin locating an RA, the
user will:

1. Hover over Claims

2. Select Search Payment
History

3. Enter search criteria to
refine the search results

4. Click the Search button

NOTE: RAs can only be searched in the Provider Portal. The default search range is for the past 90 days.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

193



Viewing an Institutional Claim’s RA, continued

Search Payment History Th e user Wi II :

Provider Information

Provider ID ID Type MPI Name

5. Click on the image
+ Indicates = required fied in the RA Copy column to

Placehalder for configurable text. VieW the RA
Payment Hethod payment Type. [3i L — '

Issue Date *Fromo |ps/pi1/z018 ﬂ *To® |ps/oi/2018 ﬂ

Location ID 1002006

Search Results

To access a copy of the Remittance Advice, select the 'RA icon. Access to the RA will require PDF software.

If the RA is too large to display. you will get an errer message instead of downleaded RA. You will need to contact Customer Service 5 nce,

Issue Date Payment Method Payment Type Check # f RA # Total Paid Amount RA Copy (PDF)
06/22/2018 CHK c 000000000/100004855 £0.00 ||_ﬂ
0&/15/2018 CHE c 000000000/100004767 £0.00 ||_E|

PDF Files require Adobe Acrobat Reader
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Viewing an Institutional Claim’s RA, continued

Search Payment History

Provider Information

Provider ID ID Type MPL Name

Location ID 1002006

+ indcatas = raqured fld, 6. Click the Open button

Placehaolder for configurable text.

Payment Method Payment Type [ O] checkw fraw [ ]
tosue pate “Fromo [pejor/20ie | Ton [osiozs |

Search Results

To access a copy of the Remittance Advice, select the 'RA’ icon. Access to the RA will require POF software.

If the RA is too large to display. you will get an error message instead of downloaded RA. You will need to contact Customer Service for assistance.

Total Records: 2

Issue Date Payment Method Payment Type Check # / RA # Total Paid Amount RA Copy (PDF)
0&,/22/2018 CHE C 000000000/100004855 £0.00 Ii_ﬂ
0&/15/2018 CHE c 000000000/100004767 $0.00 I|_E|

PDF Files require Adobe Acrobat Reader

Do you want to open or save RA 100004855.pdf (14.6 KB) from portalmod.medicaid.nv.gov? Cancel
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Viewing an Institutional Claim’s RA, continued

REPORT: CRA-IFON-R
#RhE:  10000sEDY

FAYER: TXIX

O H L
& MRN FRIM TO
WEMAER HAME:
AT1BITIOOCCOE 1345ETHG 091718 093118
HENDER EDGE: GEDD 1011
O DKTEE
106 MRN ™
MEMIER HAME: Q7F0 VHLWEGF
AT1BITIDOCO0E 1I345ETHG 091718 093118

HEVADA DIVI

Lxe U
[
[ L5
"
o

= o

EION OF HEARLTY

NEVAI

PROVI

CARE FINMHCING AKD POLIC
A MEDICRID ([TXIX}
1 EEMITTANCE ADVICE

INT CIAIMG DENIED

=

Co il |
Ml

ANCUNT

™

JU5/2018

o=

o=
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After clicking the Open
button, the user can review
the RA.



Copying an Institutional

Claim I I
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Copying an Institutional Claim

Care Management File Exchange Resources Swiltch Provider

I My Home Eli W
Searcll Claims | Submit Claim Inst | Submit Claim Prof | Search Payment History | Treatment History
Claims > Searche Thursday 10/04/2018 03:14 PM EST

To copy a claim, the user will need to:

| Delegate for Carson Tahoe Regional Role IDs Provider - In Network - 1255360160 (NPT} Location 1013843 - CARSON TAHOE HOSPITAL |

| Claim Information |

— | 1. Return to the “Search Claims” page
e | 2. Enter the search criteria
D ) Reapientmo | | 3. Click the Search button

nformation |

Rendering Provider ID8 |:| Q ID Type® Claim Type | v .
Service Fromo 5 e G e status | < Search results will populate at the

{ 3 Y= bottom of the screen.

Search Results

To see service line information, or to view the remittance advice, click on the '4+' next to the claims ID. F ro m th e Search reS u Its:

Total Recards: 3

— \
4 Medicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient . . .
Claim ID TCN Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient ID Provider ID Amount Date Responsibility 4 I k th CI I D I k
= . Clic e alm IN
2218271000015 Crossover Finalized Denied | 09/17/2018 | ~——— ~—— - I $0.00|  _
Professional

2218277000005 Inpatient Finalized Denied | 09/17/2018 so.00|

05/21/2018
2218277000006 Inpatient Finalized Denied | 09/17/2018 $0.00| _

05/21/2018
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Copying an Institutional Claim, continued

Claim Information
| Claim Status Finalized Denied
Covered Dates 03/17/2018 - 09/21/2018 Admission Date/Hour 03/17/2018 - f h h : h I :
| ndmenon e mrgenes POt After the user has viewed the claim,
Admitting Diagnosis Type 1CD-10-CM Discharge Hour _
| Admitting Di is G40111 Facility Type Code 111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicars Part u Ser Wi I I .
A)- Admit through Discharge Claim .
5 > Patient Status 01-Discharged to Home or Self Care (Routine Authorization Number _
Discharge)
Patient Number 123455789 Related Claim ICN _
|

PreiousCam €K 5. Scroll down to the bottom of the

| Total Charged Amount $2,572.08

Expand &ll | Collapse all

—— 6. Click the Copy button, that opens
the copied claim

Total Allowed Amount $0.00 Total Co-pay Amount 50.00 Total Paid Amount $0.00

. Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod | From Date | To Date | Units/Type Chamns Clred | @opr || G
|
01200 REE-Sami-Pvt-2 Bad-
L e = 09/17/2018 | 05/21/2018 | 4.000 Unit $350.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
L8
z o2 7ph:macy|mmgs) 03/17/2018 | 0S/21/2018 | 1.000 Unit $500.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
y Genera
2 032b-Dx x-Ray-General 09/17/2018 | 09/21/2018 | 1.000 Unit $1,500.31 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00
B o '“';ZI,Z*;T (12} 0%/17/2018 | 0%/21/2018 | 1.000 Unit $621.52 $0.00 $0.00 40.00

No Externa Cause of Injury Diagnesis Codes exist for thi

No Other In surance Details exist for this claim
No Condition Codes exist for this claim

No Occurrence Codes exist for this claim

No Value Coi les exist for this claim

No Sun 11 rocedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this daim

int Preview
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Copying an Institutional Claim, continued

| Delegate for

Role IDs Provider - In Network - |

Location

Copy Inpatient Claim

'_! Recipient Information
Recipient ID
Last Name
First Nams
Birth Date
Condition Codes(s)

O saervice Information

Inpatient/Outpatient Ind.

Admission Source
Admission Type
Admitting Diagnosis
Flace of Service
Diagnosis Code(s)
Revenus Code(s)
HCPCS/Proc Code(s)
Medifier(s)

Detzil Charge Amount(s)
Units

Unit Type(s)

NDC Code Type(s)

NDC Code(s)

NDC Quantity(s)

NDC Unit of Measure(s)

Selact the information you would like to have copied to the naw claim. Press Copy to initiate the clzim and continus enterin

Recipient and Service Information

Copies data listed in previous 2 columns.

claim infarmation.

®) Entire Claim
Copies data listed in columns 1 and 2 PLUS:

All Providers

Admission Date/Hour
Discharge Hour

Patient Status
Autharization Number
Oceurrance Code(s)
Value Code(s)

Surgical Procedure Code(s)
ND'C Prescription #(s)
NDC Prescription Type(s)
Other Insurance Details
All Dates

All Amounts

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Select what portion of the claim to
copy (for this example, the user
has selected Entire Claim)

Click the Copy button

200



Copying an Institutional Claim, continued

Submit Institutional Claim: Step 1

# Indicates a required fisld.

Claim Type [Inpatient

provider nformtion The user may edit and submit the claim as

If Surgical Precedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.

covered in prior sections.

*Billing Provider Service | 11-CARSOM - hd
Location

Institutional Provider ID I:I lfﬁs ID Type
Attending Provider ID ‘f‘s ID Type P
Operating Provider ID I:l (";S ID Type

Other Operating Provider ID I:I lf‘s ID Type
Referring Provider ID I:l (‘S ID Type

Patient Information

1<

=
<€ €] €] £

*Recipient ID

Last Name First Name

Birth Date 10/03/1383

Claim Information

*Coverad Dates® [03/04/2018 | - *[os/07/2018 =
*Admission Date/Hourg |09f04,l’2018 | ﬂ - | | (hh:mm) Discharge Hourg I:I (hh:mm)
*Admission Type @ |1—Err|ergency | *Admission Source @ |1-Non - Health Care Facility Point of Origin |
*Admitting Diagnosis Type *Admitting Diagnosis o |RD?9-Chest pain, unspecified |
*Patient Statuso |01-Di5charged to Home or Self Ca| *Facility Type Code |l.].1-HDspitaI Inpatient {Including Medicars Vl
*patient Number |1-_| 11 | Authorization Number |4518259 00002 |
Include Other Insurance O Total Charged Amount $12,100.00
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Adjusting an Institutional

Claim I I
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim

Search Claims
Medical/Dental

A minimum one field is required.
Recipient ID, Service From and To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered.

‘ Claim Information

/— \
ClaimID (3213276000022 < 2 > x

‘ Recipient Information

Recipient ID |

‘ Service Information

Rendering Provider ID@ :\ ID Typee I v
Service Froma ﬂ Ton ﬂ

Claim Type |

Claim Status |

advice, click on the '+' next to the claims ID.

Total Records: 1

Medicaid
Service Rendering Paid Paid Recipient
F“ Claim Type Claim Status Date Recipient ID Provider ID Amount Date Responsibility
2218276000022 4 Crossover Finalized 09/12/2018 | 80733203495 1801152566 $2,472.00 _
Payment -
09/17/2018

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

To begin the claim adjustment process:

Return to the “Search Claims ” page
Enter the search criteria

Click the Search button

Click the Claim ID hyperlink

W=

NOTE: Denied Claims cannot be adjusted. The
Claim Status column will indicate Finalized
Payment if a claim is paid.
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, continued

Claim - ID 2218276000022

Claim Type Crossover Inpatient

Provider

Provider ID ID Type WNPI

- - - _ (13 - . : : ”»
B On the "View Institutional Claim: Step 1" page,
Attending Provider ID ID Type NPI .
- - .
otnonerans st i the user will:
Referring Provider ID ID Type NPI

Patient T rmation

Recipient ID

I 5. Scroll down to the bottom of the page

I Birth Date 01/26/1943
St 6. Click the Adjust button
| | L]
Claim Status Finalized Payment
I Covered Dates 09/12/2018 - 09/17/2018 Admission Date/Hour 09%/12/2018 - 10:00
Admission Type 1-Emergency Admission Source 1-Non - Health Care Facility Point of Origin
Axlnltting Diagnosis Type ICD-10-CM Discharge Hour 11:00
Admitting Diagnosis 15030 Facility Type Code 111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicare Part
A)- Admit through Discharge Claim
I Patient Status 01-Discharged to Home or Self Care (Routine Authorization Number _
Discharge)
I Patient Number 1125 Related Claim ICN _

I Previous Claim ICN
Note
Total Charged Amount $17,911.35

ITDtal Allowed Amount £7,500.00 Total Co-pay Amount £0.00 Total Paid Amount £2,472.00

Medicare §rossover Details

Deductible Amount £1,340.00 Co-insurance Amount £1,132.00
Bllod Deductible Amount $0.00 Medicare Payment Date 10/01/2015
Mecl(are Payment Amount £4,528.00

Expand All | Collapse all

Diagnosis Codes

No Surgice| Procedures exist for this claim

No Attach ents exist for this claim

m
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, continued

Step 1

Claims = Resubmit Claim Inst

Resubmit Institutional Claim ID 2218276000022: Step 1

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Crossover Inpatient

Thursday 10/04/2018 06:01 PM PST

From here, the user may:
7. Review and make any necessary edits to the Step 1

Provider Information

1f Surgical Procedure Code(s) are to be submitted with the claim, an Operating Provider ID is required.

Billing Provider ID

*Billing Provider Service [11-
Location

Institutional Provider ID

Attending Provider ID
Operating Provider ID
Other Operating Provider ID

Referring Provider ID

ID Type NPI

ID Type INP[
ID Type [npr

ID Type

ID Type

ID Type [npr

Provider, Recipient, or Claim information

8. Click on the Continue button at the bottom of the
page to proceed to the next step

Patient Information

*Recipient ID

o oy In this example, the user has changed the Medicare
Deductible Amount.

*Covered Dates® [09/12/2018 [ - *[oor17/2018 =
*Admission Date/Houre [05/12/2018 & -[10:00 (hh:mm) Discharge Houre [11:00 (hh:mm)

Claim Information

*Admission Type® [1-Emergency *Admission Source® [1-Non - Health Care Facility Point of Origin
*Admitting Diagnosis Type lm “Admitting Diagnosis® [[5030-Unspecified diastalic (congestive) hear
“Patient Status© [01-Discharged to Home or Self Ca “Facility Type Code [111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicar v |
“Patient Number [1125 Authorization Number |

Include Other Insurance O Total Charged Amount £17,911.35

Medicare Crossover Details

Medicare Crossover Details
—

Deductible Amount [1,34p.00 I Co-insurance Amount [1132.00 I Deductible Amount I
Blood Deductible Amount |g,0p = e 10172018 [ B —

. = ——————
Medicare Payment Amount |4 525,00

No Adjudication Errors exist for this claim
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, continued

Step 1

For this example, the user has removed
the Medicare Deductible Amount (step

Medicare Crossover Details

el i s e Eatem— 10) from the adjusted claim.
A PRt Ameest [L52040 To continue, the user will:

Mo Adjudication Errors exist for this claim

11. Click the Continue button to proceed to
Step 2

/1 O\

Medicare Crossover Details 1
(10)
Deductible Amount Co-insurance Amount |3 npo.00
B - Medicare Payment Date® [10/01/2018 &
Medicare Payment Amount |7 000.00

Mo Adjudication Errors exist for this claim

‘ l Continue . Cancel
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, continued

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Crossover Inpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID ID Type MNPL

Patient and Claim Information

Claim Status
Recipient ID

Finalized Payment

Recipient Gender Male
Birth Date 01/26/1343 Total Charged Amount $17,511.35
Covered Dates 0%/12/2018 - 05/17/2018 Admission Date/Hour 0%/12/2018 -10:00
Admitting Diagnosis Type ICD-10-CM Admitting Diagnosis 15030-Unspecified diastol® {congestive) heart failure
]
Medicare Crossover Details |

Deductible Amount _ Co-insurance Amount $3,000.00 I
Blood Deductible Amount £0.00 Medicare Payment Date 10/01/2018 I
Medicare Payment Amount $7,000.00 I

Expand &ll | Collapse all

Diagnosis Codes =
Select the row number to edit the row. Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.
Please note that the 1st diagnosis entered is considered to be the principal (primary) Diagnosis Code.

# Diagnosis Type Diagnosis Code POA Action

1 ICD-10-CM 15030-Unspecified diastolic (congestive) heart failure Yes Remove

2 ICD-10-CM I10-Essential (primary) hypertension Yes Remaove

3 ICD-10-CM 1509-Heart failure, unspecified Unknown Remove

4 “Diagnosis Type [[CD-10-cM] v
Present on Admission [no -

*Diagnosis Code o |

1S
[ & N N &N N B B |

Surgical Procedures

No Adjudication Errors exist for this claim

Back to Step 1

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user has clicked the Continue button,
Step 2 will populate, and the user will:

9. Click the Continue button again and Step 3 will
populate

NOTE: Click the Cancel button to cancel the
adjustment.
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, continued

Resubmit Institutional Claim

218276000022: Step 3

* Indicates a required field.

Claim Type Crossover Inpatient

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID __________ ID Type NPI

Patient and Claim Information

Claim Status Finalized Payment
Recipient ID
Recipient
Birth Date 01/26/1343
Covered Dates 09/12/2018 - 09/17/2018
Admitting Diagnosis Type ICD-10-CM

Gender

Total Charged Amount
Admission Date/Hour
Admitting Diagnosis

Male

£17,911.35

09/12/2018 -10:00

15030-Unspecified diastolic {congestive) heart failure

Medicare Crossover Details

Deductible Amount _
Blood Deductible Amount $0.00
Medicare Payment Amount £7,000.00

Diagnosis Codes

Attachments

Click the Remowe link to remove the entire row.

Co-insurance Amount £3,000.00
Medicare Payment Date 10/01/2018

Expand All | Collapse All

# | Transmission Method | File |

Control # |

Attachment Type

Click to add attachment

Back to Step 1 Back to Step 2

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

10. Click the Resubmit button

NOTE: Click the Cancel button to cancel the
adjustment.
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Adjusting an Institutional Claim, continued

Service Details |

S;C Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod From Date To Date Units/Type | Charge Amount
1 0120-R&B-Semi-Pvt-2 Bed-General 09/12/2018 | 09/17/2018 5.000 Days 57,500.00
2 0300-Laboratory {Lab)-General 09/12/2018 | 09/17/2018 | 22.000 Unit £2,800.00
3 0320-Dx X-Ray-General 09/12/2018 | 09/17/2018 | 33.000 Unit 53,225.85
4 0350-CT Scan-General 09/13/2018 09/13/2018 2.000 Unit £1,500.00
5 0250-Pharmacy (Drugs)-General 09/12/2018 | 09/17/2018 5.000 Unit £2,885.50

No Adjudication Errors exist for this claim

No Other Insurance Details exist for this claim
No Condition Codes exist for this daim
No Occurrence Codes exist for this claim

No Value Codes exist for this claim

No Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this claim

Back to Step 1 Jll Back to Step 2 [}l Back to Step 3

e
No External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for this claim

i, || Confirm

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

11.Click the Confirm button

NOTE: Click the Cancel button to
cancel the adjustment.

209



Adjusting an Institutional Claim, continued

Resubmit Crossover Inpatient Claim: Confirmation 7 Once the user CIleS the COanrm
o L button, the "Resubmit Crossover
I Your Crossover Inpatient Claim was successfully resubmittel. The claim status is Finalized Payment. I Inpatlent Clalm: Confl rmatlon” page

The Claim ID is 5918277000001. I

will appear.

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.

Click Copy to copy member or claim data. It WI” dISplay the Clalm StatUS and
Click Adjust to resubmit the daim. adjusted C|a|m ID_

Click View to view the details of the submitted claim.

 print Preview il Copy [ Adjust [l View |
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Submitting an Appeal for a

Claim I I
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Submitting an Appeal for a Claim

| Delegate for Carson Tahoe Regional Role IDs Provider - In Network - 1255360160 (NPI) Location 1013842 - CARSON TAHOE HOSPITAL I

& Provider A Broadcast Messages \ Contact us From the home page, the user will:

Welcome

Hours of Availability
Name The Nevada Provider Web Portal is unavailable between midnight and 12:25
AM PST Monday-Saturday and between 8 PM and 12:25 AM PST on Sunday. IL;. Secure Correspondence I

1. Select Secure Correspondence
= Welcome Health Care Professional! tO Start the Appeal prOCGSS

» My Profile

» Switch Provider

|=| Provider Services

» Member Focused Viewing

v

Search Payment History

v

Revalidate-Update Provider

v

Pharmacy PA

v

PASRR

v

EHR Incentive Program We are committed to make it easier for physicians and other providers to perform
their business. In addition to providing the ability to verify member eligibility and
search for claims, payment information, and access Remittance Advices, our
secure site provides access to eligibility, answers to frequently asked questions,
and the ability to process authorizations.

» EPSDT

v

Presumptive Eligibility

Prior Authorization Quick Reference Guide [Review]

Provider Web Portal Quick Reference Guide [Review]
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Submitting an Appeal for a Claim, continued

Nevada Department of tact Us | Log

Health and Human Services 2. The user will select from the

division of Health Care Financing and Policy Provider Portal

Eligiblity Claims Care Management File Exchange Resources Message Category dropdown
“Claims — Appeals” and fill out

¥ e > Secure Commespondence > Create Message Tuesday 07/03/2018 06:59 AM PST
o ——————— porr—— all of the required fields.

Enter your correspondence information below and click the Send button to send the cormespondence to the plan or click Cancel to go back

Technical Support will accept Provider Wab Portal usage issues submitted through this page except for those relating to prior authorization. For pharmacy prior authorization
questions call 855-455-3311. For nen-pharmacy prior authorization guestions, call 800-525-2395. For non-technical support related issues. please go to
www.madicald.nv.gov or call 1-877-638-3472.

¥ Indicates a required feld

l *Subject | appeal of a denied claim J 2
"Message Category | Claims - Appeals -~

Email@ |john,dos@myhealth.com

confirm Emall® | john, doe@myhealth,.com
Phone Number o

‘Preferred Method of Emal w
Communication .

“Service Provider ID | 1234557890
*Provider Type® | 20 - Physician
*Denlal Reason® [Denied with EOB 0245.

"Message | (Claim was Denied. Please review additional documentation.
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Submitting an Appeal for a Claim, continued

Next, the user will:

Attachments B

Click the Remowve link to remove the entire row.

- | Transmission Method J File | Control # I Attachment Typa I Action

ER— 3. Click the Browse button and
*Transmission tathod [EL-Electronic Oy ] locate the file supporting the
S . appeal request on their computer
escription to attach
4. Click the Send button

NOTE: Once the user clicks Send and the appeal has been created, the system will create a Contact
Tracking Number (CTN). The user can use the CTN to check on the status of the appeal.
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Submitting an Appeal for a Claim, continued

Secure Correspondence - Message Box i}
Access your messages by selecting the individual subject line. Whenever a new message is sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For addit
contact us.

Status CTN # 51| « Confirmation [#]fpened Las§

4256 enid 3

i e o8 de 5 Your secure message was successfully sent. e

- = .

Open 4253 m MO 2018

Open 4252 Testing 6268 in MO Level 2 Support - Account Issues 05/1&8/2018

Open 4251 Testing 6268 Claims - Appeals 05/06/2018

_

NOTE: A confirmation email will be sent preceding the request.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

After clicking Send, a confirmation
message will populate with “Your
secure message was successfully
sent”

User will then need to:

5. Click the OK button
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Submitting an Appeal for a Claim, continued

Secure Correspondence - Message Box

Access your messages by selecting the individual subject ine, Whenever a new message 15 sent, a confirmation e-mail precedes the request. For additional gueries please

Back to My Home

contact us.
Create New Message
Total Records: 13
Status Subject Message Catego Date Opened Last Activity Date
Open
Cpen 4255 testing Claims - Appeals 0%/27/2018 09/27/2018
Cpen 4253 Testing from MQ Level 2 Support - Account Issues 09/19/2018 09/1%/2018
Qpen 4252 Testing 6268 in MO Level 2 Support - Account Issues 0%9/18/2018 09/18/2018
Qpen 4251 Testing 6268 Claims - Appeals 09/06/2018 09/06/2018
Qpen 4227 Testing sample for 5916 Level 2 Support - Account Issues 08/14/2018 08/14/2018
Closed | 4217 Help Other 07/08/2018 08/03/2018
COpen 4218 Testing Help Other 07/08/2018 07/08/2018
Cpen 4219 Testing help.. Cther 07/08/2018 07/08/2018
Cpen 4188 Testing in Model Level 2 Support - Account Issues 04/09/2018 04/09/2018
12

After the user clicks the OK
button, they will be directed to
the Secure Correspondence -
Message Box, where the new
CTN can be seen.

NOTE: After initial email confirmation, subsequent notifications of correspondence will not be sent.

Nevada Medicaid -

Institutional Provider Training
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Voiding an Institutional

Claim I I
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Voiding an Institutional Claim

Submit Crossover Inpatient Claim: Confirmation

Crossover Inpatient Claim Receipt

Your Crossover Inpatient Claim was successfully submitted. The claim status is Finalized Payment.

The Claim 1D is 2218277000011,

Click Print Preview to view the claim details as they have been saved on the payer's system.
Click Copy to copy member or claim data.

Click Adjust to resubmit the claim.

Click New to submit a new claim.

Click View to view the details of the subrmitted claim.

mm@

Should a claim need to be voided
immediately after submitting for
payment, the user will

1. Click the View button to begin
the void process.

NOTE: Additionally, a claim can be voided by searching for a previously submitted claim, as shown in

the Searching for an Institutional Claim section.

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training
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Voiding an Institutional Claim, continued

Claim Type Crossover Inpatient

View Institutional Claim - ID 2218277000011 Back to Search Results

Provider Information

Billing Provider ID

Billing Provider Service Location
Institutional Provider ID
Attending Provider ID
Operating Provider ID

Other Operating Provider ID
Referring Provider ID

T ID Type NFI

ID Type NPI
ID Type MNPI
ID Type
ID Type
ID Type

Patient Information

Recipient ID
Recipient
Birth Date

01/26/1943

Gender

Male

Claim Information

Claim Status

Covered Dates
Admission Type
Admitting Diagnosis Type
Admitting Diagnosis

Patient Status

Patient Number

Previous Claim ICN
Note

Total Allowed Amount

Finalized Payment
09/25/2018 - 09/28/2018
3-Elective

ICD-10-CM

I10

01-Discharged to Home or Self Care (Routine

Discharge)
2222

£4,500.00 Total Co-pay Amount £0.00

Admission Date/Hour
Admission Source
Discharge Hour
Facility Type Code

Authorization Number

05/25/2018 - 0&:00
2-Clinic or Physician's Office
10:00

111-Hospital Inpatient (Including Medicare Part
A£)- Admit through Discharge Claim

Related Claim ICN _

Total Charged Amount £11,772.22
Total Paid Amount £0.00

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

Once the user has clicked the View
button, the claim will display.
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Voiding an Institutional Claim, continued

Medicare Crossover Details

Deductible Amount £1,340.00
Blood Deductible Amount $0.00
Medicare Payment Amount 354,528.00

Diagnosis Codes

Service Details

Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code

From Date

Co-insurance Amount £51,320.00
Medicare Payment Date 10/03/2018

To Date

Units/Type

Charge
Amount

Expand All | Collapse &ll

Allowed
Amount

0120-RE&B-5emi-Pvt-2 Bed-
General

09/25/2018

09/28/2018

3.000 Days

£3,600.00

$4,500.00

0300-Laboratory (Lab)
-General

09/25/2018

09/28/2018

22,000 Unit

£2,800.00

$0.00

0320-Dx X-Ray-General

09/25/2018

09/28/2018

3.000 Unit

£3,250.00

£0.00

0250-Pharmacy (Drugs)
-General

09/25/2018

09/28/2018

3.000 Unit

£3,122.32

£0.00

No Adjudication Errors exist for this claim

No External Cause of Injury Diagnosis Codes exist for t
Mo Other Insurance Details exist for this daim

No Condition Codes exist for this daim

Mo Occurrence Codes exist for this daim

Mo Value Codes exist for this claim

No Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

Mo Attachments exist for this claim

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

To void the claim, the user will:

2. Click the Void button at the
bottom of the page
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Voiding an Institutional Claim, continued

Diagnosis Codes

Service Details

Total Allowed Amount 54,500.00 Total Co-pay Amount 50.00 Total Paid Amount 30.00
Medicare Crossover Details
Deductible Amount £1,340.00 Co-insurance Amount £51,320.00
Blood Deductible Amount $0.00 Medicare Payment Date 10/03/2018
Medicare Payment Amount £4,525.00

Expand Al

S;c Revenue Code HCPCS/Proc Code Mod | From Date To Date Units/Type ::::Lg:t :Ir::_::?:: :::::rn Ar:?)i:nt
1 olzo'k&aéii':r':"t'z B 09/25/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 3.000 Days $3,600.00 | $4,500.00 $0.00 £0.00
2 0300'%‘22;‘3:;?' =t 09/25/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 22.000 Unit $2,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00
3 0320-Dx X-Ray-General 09/25/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 3.000 Unit $3,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00
a DZSU'Pﬁg;?jzcrzl(Dr“gs) 09/25/2018 | 09/28/2018 | 3.000 Unit $2,122.22 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00

No Adjudication Errors exist for thi:

No Occurrence Codes exist for this

No Value Codes exist for this claim

e
No External Cause of Injury Diagnosis C|

e —
No Other Insurance Details exist for this

e ——————————————————]
No Condition Codes exist for this claim

=N « Confirmation

claim

No Surgical Procedures exist for this claim

No Attachments exist for this claim

[Cadsust | copy | void J Print preview ]

ID 2218277000011?

Cancel

Are you sure you want to void this Crossover Inpatient Claim

Nevada Medicaid - Institutional Provider Training

The system will ask if the user is sure
and will list the Crossover Inpatient
Claim ID that will be voided.

The user will then:

3. Click the OK button
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Voiding an Institutional Claim, continued

\d The system will send a confirmation
To Date are required fields for the search when Claim ID is not entered message that the C|a|m has been
maximum range of 45 days Successfu”y VOlded

The user will:

3073320, Confirmation [x] 4. Click the OK button

Your Crossover Inpatient Claim ID was successfully voided.

2/2018 J To 09/17/2018 J Claim Status
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Questions & Answers
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